
Sagility India Limited (formerly known as Sagility India Private Limited and prior to that Berkmeer India Private Limited) 
CIN - U72900KA2021PLC150054
Consolidated Balance Sheet 
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees millions, unless otherwise stated)

Notes  As at 
31 March 2024 

 As at 
31 March 2023 

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 4 3,831.82             2,954.71                                 
Capital-work-in-progress 4 57.02                  3.06                                        
Right-of-use assets 5 5,665.05             5,294.83                                 
Goodwill 6 57,095.91           54,597.63                               
Other intangible assets 7 20,078.47           23,221.44                               
Financial assets

- Other financial assets 8 475.52                372.56                                    
Deferred tax assets (net) 33 1,353.65             614.27                                    
Other tax assets (net) 9 740.59                571.48                                    
Other non-current assets 10 144.70                340.56                                    

Total Non-current assets 89,442.73           87,970.54                               
Current assets

Financial assets
- Trade receivables 11 11,813.36           10,685.84                               
- Cash and cash equivalents 12 3,441.26             5,852.87                                 
- Other financial assets 13 351.64                268.69                                    

Other current assets 14 1,592.97             1,126.82                                 
Total Current assets 17,199.23           17,934.22                               

Total Assets 106,641.96         105,904.76                             

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Equity share capital 15 42,852.82           19,186.72                               
Other equity 

a) Shares pending issuance 16 -                      66,979.09                               
b) Securities premium 16 43,241.02           -                                          
c) Common control adjustment deficit account 16 (28,186.58)          (28,218.44)                             
d) Other components of equity 16 6,524.02             4,119.33                                 

Total Equity 64,431.28           62,066.70                               

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities
- Borrowings 17 16,647.00           23,236.98                               
- Lease liabilities 18 4,713.51             4,345.66                                 
- Other financial liabilities 19 141.51                55.97                                      

Provision for employee benefit obligations 20 1,477.07             1,033.05                                 
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 33 4,710.41             4,601.98                                 

Total Non-current liabilities 27,689.50           33,273.64                               
Current liabilities

Financial liabilities
- Borrowings 17 2,688.18             242.44                                    
- Lease liabilities 18 1,268.43             1,133.35                                 
- Trade payables 21

Total outstanding dues to micro enterprises and small enterprises 173.62                0.03                                        
Total outstanding dues to creditors other than micro enterprises and 
small enterprises 2,419.40             2,134.64                                 

- Other financial liabilities 22 6,445.07             5,686.67                                 
Contract liabilities 23 235.87                106.21                                    
Other current liabilities 24 462.77                394.23                                    
Provision for employee benefit obligations 25 673.08                727.41                                    
Current tax liabilities (net) 26 154.76                139.44                                    

Total Current liabilities 14,521.18           10,564.42                               

Total Liabilities 42,210.68           43,838.06                               

Total Equity and Liabilities 106,641.96         105,904.76                             

Summary of material accounting policies
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Sagility India Limited (formerly known as Sagility India Private Limited and prior to that Berkmeer India Private Limited) 
CIN - U72900KA2021PLC150054
Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss 
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees millions, unless otherwise stated)

Notes  For the year ended 
31 March 2024 

 For the year ended 31 March 2023 

Income 
Revenue from operations 27 47,535.57                  42,184.08                                                            
Other income 28 279.47                       176.52                                                                 

Total income 47,815.04                  42,360.60                                                            

Expenses
Employee benefits expense 29 29,376.44                  24,942.01                                                            
Other expenses 32 7,278.23                    6,969.95                                                              

Total expenses 36,654.67                  31,911.96                                                            

Earnings before interest expense, taxes, depreciation and amortisation 11,160.37                  10,448.64                                                            

Finance costs 30 1,851.45                    2,148.49                                                              
Depreciation and amortisation expenses 31 6,892.11                    6,443.38                                                              

8,743.56                    8,591.87                                                              
Profit before tax 2,416.81                    1,856.77                                                              

Tax expense: 33
Current tax Expenses-Tax expenses-Current tax/ minimum alternate tax --1,115.24                    1,243.21                                                              
Deferred tax Expenses-Tax expenses-Deferred tax charge/ (credit)--(981.09)                      (822.16)                                                               

Total tax expense 134.15                       421.05                                                                 

2,282.66                    1,435.72                                                              

Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

Re-measurements (losses) on defined employee benefit plans Income -Other comprehensive income-Actuarial gain or loss(176.55)                      (97.63)                                                                 
Income -Other comprehensive income-Income taxes on OCI20.70                         21.67                                                                   

Exchange difference on translation of financial statements of foreign operations 174.94                       2,439.05                                                              
Change in fair value of derivatives designated as cash flow hedges (net) (A) 150.71                       (68.45)                                                                 

(47.77)                        34.05                                                                   
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 122.03                       2,328.69                                                              

Total comprehensive income for the year 2,404.69                    3,764.41                                                              

Profits attributable to
Owners of the Company 2,282.66                    1,435.72                                                              
Non-controlling interests -                             -                                                                      

2,282.66                    1,435.72                                                              

Other comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the Company 122.03                       2,328.69                                                              
Non-controlling interests -                             -                                                                      

122.03                       2,328.69                                                              

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the Company 2,404.69                    3,764.41                                                              
Non-controlling interests -                             -                                                                      

2,404.69                    3,764.41                                                              

34
- Basic 0.53                           0.33                                                                     
- Diluted 0.53                           0.33                                                                     
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Sagility India Limited (formerly known as Sagility India Private Limited and prior to 
that Berkmeer India Private Limited) 

Income tax effect on (A) above

Particulars

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to the statement of profit 

Profit for the year

Income tax effect of the above

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to the statement of profit and 

Earnings per equity share (par value Rs. 10 per share) for the year

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Summary of material accounting policies



Sagility India Limited (formerly known as Sagility India Private Limited and prior to that Berkmeer India Private Limited) 
CIN - U72900KA2021PLC150054
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees millions, unless otherwise stated)

A. Equity share capital

Equity shares of Rs. 10 each, subscribed and fully paid-up * No. of shares Amount
Balance as at 1 April 2023 1,920,726,066    19,186.72            
Changes in equity share capital due to prior period error -                     -                       
Changes in equity share capital during the year {refer note 44 (B)} 2,366,610,429    23,666.10            
Balance as at 31 March 2024      4,287,336,495              42,852.82 

Balance as at 1 April 2022 1,920,726,066    19,186.72            
Changes in equity share capital due to prior period error -                     -                       
Changes in equity share capital during the year -                     -                       
Balance as at 31 March 2023      1,920,726,066              19,186.72 

* Refer note 15 for detailed information.

B. Other equity

 Shares 
pending 
issuance 

 Retained 
earnings 

 Securities 
premium 

 Common 
control 

adjustment 
deficit 

 Exchange difference 
on translation of 

financial statements of 
foreign operations 

 Effective 
portion of 

cashflow hedge 

 Total 

Balance as at 01 April 2023 44 (B) 66,979.09   1,373.19    -               (28,218.44)    2,796.92                       (50.78)                42,879.98            
Profit for the year 2,282.66    -               -                -                               -                     2,282.66              
Other comprehensive income / (loss), net of tax (155.85)      -               -                174.94                          102.94                122.03                 
Total comprehensive income for the year -              2,126.81    -               -                174.94                          102.94                2,404.69              
Movement during the year in common control adjustment 
deficit account pursuant to common control transactions 44 (B)

-              -             -               31.86             -                               -                     31.86                   

Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners: -             

Issue of equity shares during the year for consideration 44 (B) (66,979.09)  43,312.99    -                -                               -                     (23,666.10)           
Share issue expenses (Note 1) -             (71.97)          -                -                               -                     (71.97)                  
Balance as at 31 March 2024 -              3,500.00    43,241.02    (28,186.58)    2,971.86                       52.16                  21,578.46            

 Note 

Attributable to the equity owners of the Company
 Reserves and surplus  Items of Other comprehensive income 

Particulars



Sagility India Limited (formerly known as Sagility India Private Limited and prior to that Berkmeer India Private Limited) 
CIN - U72900KA2021PLC150054
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees millions, unless otherwise stated)

 Shares 
pending 
issuance 

 Retained 
earnings 

 Securities 
premium 

 Common 
control 

adjustment 
deficit 
account 

 Exchange difference 
on translation of 

financial statements of 
foreign operations 

 Effective 
portion of 

cashflow hedge 

 Total 

Balance as at 1 April 2022                 -             42.29                  -                      -   -                                                (16.38) 25.91                   
Shares pending issuance on account of common control 
transactions 44 (B) 66,979.09   -             

                 -   
                   -   -                               -                     

66,979.09            

Common control adjustment deficit account 44 (B)                 -   -                              -        (46,254.57) -                               -                     (46,254.57)           
Additions on account of common control business 44 (B)                 -           (28.86)                  -                      -                             357.87 -                                       329.01 
Balance as at 1 April 2022, after accounting for 
common control transactions (refer note 3.2 of material 
accounting policies)     66,979.09           13.43                  -        (46,254.57)                           357.87                  (16.38)              21,079.44 
Profit for the year                 -        1,435.72                  -                      -                                     -                           -   1,435.72              
Other comprehensive income / (loss), net of tax                 -           (75.96)                  -                      -                          2,439.05                  (34.40) 2,328.69              
Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the year                 -        1,359.76                  -                      -                          2,439.05                  (34.40)                3,764.41 
Movement during the year in common control adjustment 
deficit account pursuant to common control transactions 

44 (B) & 
17

                -                  -                    -         18,036.13                                   -                           -   18,036.13            

Balance as at 31 March 2023     66,979.09      1,373.19                  -        (28,218.44)                        2,796.92                  (50.78)              42,879.98 

As per our report of even date 

for  B S R & Co. LLP for  and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Chartered Accountants
Firm registration number: 101248W/W-100022

Hemanth Bhasin Anil Kumar Chanana Ramesh Gopalan  
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Sagility India Limited (formerly known as Sagility India Private Limited and prior to that Berkmeer 
India Private Limited) 

(Loss) / gain (net of tax) amounting to Rs.(155.85) million (31 March 2023 :Rs. (75.96) million on re-measurement of defined employee benefit plans is recognized as part of retained earnings. 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Note 1 : In accordance with the provision of Section 52(2)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013, expenses incurred in connection with issuance of shares have been adjusted against the securities 

Summary of material accounting policies

 Reserves and surplus  Items of Other comprehensive income 
Particulars

 Note 

Attributable to the equity owners of the Company



Sagility India Limited (formerly known as Sagility India Private Limited and prior to that Berkmeer India Private Limited) 
CIN - U72900KA2021PLC150054
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees millions, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars
For the year ended 31 

March 2024
For the year ended 31 March 2023

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before tax for the year 2,416.81                               1,856.77                                                              
Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortization expense 6,892.11                               6,443.38                                                              
Finance costs 1,851.45                               2,148.49                                                              
Interest income (79.79)                                   (37.48)                                                                 
Provision for / (reversal of) expected credit loss (29.33)                                   53.02                                                                   
(Profit)/ loss on sale of property, plant, equipment (11.05)                                   121.73                                                                 
Gain on modification of leases (15.10)                                   -                                                                      
Unrealised foreign exchange loss/ (gain) , net 84.50                                    384.16                                                                 

Operating profit before working capital adjustments 11,109.60                             10,970.07                                                            
Working capital adjustments:

 Trade receivables (864.76)                                 (752.08)                                                               
 Non-current financial assets (12.99)                                   (81.17)                                                                 
 Other non-current assets 43.15                                    (17.46)                                                                 
 Current financial assets (109.56)                                 4.59                                                                     
 Other current assets (460.70)                                 (442.62)                                                               
 Trade payables 126.29                                  (92.58)                                                                 
 Provision for employee benefit obligations 221.24                                  197.33                                                                 
 Other non current financial liabilities 97.41                                    42.55                                                                   
 Other current financial liabilities 656.21                                  324.29                                                                 
 Other current liabilities 189.77                                  113.26                                                                 

Cash flows generated from operating activities 10,995.66                             10,266.18                                                            
Income taxes paid (net of refunds) (1,263.11)                              (1,698.40)                                                            
Net cash flows generated from operating activities (A) 9,732.55                               8,567.78                                                              
Cash flows from investing activities

 Acquisition of property, plant and equipment and other 
intangible assets  

(1,827.29)                              (1,436.82)                                                            

 Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment and 
other intangible assets 

3.13                                      24.58                                                                   

Payment for business combination, net of cash acquired
Rs 1.06 (31 March 2023: Rs. Nil) (refer note 44) 

                              (3,009.88)                                                                 (164.12)

 Proceeds from maturity of derivative assets/liabilities, 
(net) 118.89                                  

276.06                                                                 

 Interest received 24.56                                    9.71                                                                     
Net cash flows used in investing activities (B) (4,690.59)                              (1,290.59)                                                            
Cash flows from financing activities

Share issue expense paid (71.97)                                   -                                                                      
Repayment of borrowings (4,280.75)                              (1,964.08)                                                            
Repayment of lease liabilities (1,264.95)                              (1,025.90)                                                            
Interest on repayment of lease liabilities (412.31)                                 (385.27)                                                               
Interest paid on borrowings (1,483.40)                              (2,070.91)                                                            

Net cash flows used in financing activities (C) (7,513.38)                              (5,446.16)                                                            
Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) (2,471.42)                              1,831.03                                                              
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 5,852.87                               3,738.01                                                              
Effect of movement in exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents 59.81                                    283.83                                                                 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 3,441.26                               5,852.87                                                              

 Cash and cash equivalents comprises of: 
 Cash and bank balances (refer note 12) 3,441.26                               5,852.87                                                              

3,441.26                               5,852.87                                                              

Refer note 17 for supplementary information on cash flow movements.



Sagility India Limited (formerly known as Sagility India Private Limited and prior to that Berkmeer India Private Limited) 
CIN - U72900KA2021PLC150054
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees millions, unless otherwise stated)
Note:

As per our report of even date 
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The above consolidated statement of cash flow has been prepared under the indirect method as set out in Ind AS 7 - "Statement of Cash Flows" notified
under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') read with Rule 4 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015 (as amended)
and the relevant provisions of the Act.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Sagility India Limited (formerly known as Sagility India Private Limited and prior to

that Berkmeer India Private Limited) 

Summary of material accounting policies



Sagility India Limited (formerly known as Sagility India Private Limited and prior to that Berkmeer India Private Limited) 

Basis of Preparation and Material Accounting Policies

1 Corporate information

List of subsidiaries (including branch) Country of
incorporation

As at 
31 March 2024

As at 
31 March 2023

As at 
31 March 

2022
Sagility LLC (formerly known as HGS Healthcare, LLC) USA 100% 100% 100%
Sagility Provider Solutions LLC (formerly known as HGS EBOS, LLC) USA 100% 100% 100%
Sagility Technologies LLC (formerly known as HGS Colibrium, LLC) USA 100% 100% 100%
Sagility Care Management LLC (formerly known as HGS Axispoint Health, LLC) USA 100% 100% 100%
Sagility Operations Inc. (formerly known as HGS Healthcare Operations Inc.) USA 100% 100% 100%
Sagility (Jamaica) Limited (formerly known as Betaine (Jamaica) Limited) Jamaica 100% 100% 100%
Sagility (US) Inc. (formerly known as Betaine (US) BidCo Inc.) USA 100% 100% 100%
Sagility (US) Holdings Inc. (formerly Betaine (US) Holdings Inc) USA 100% 100% 100%

Philippines 100% 100% 100%
Sagility Philippines B.V. (formerly known as Betaine (PH) B.V.) Netherlands 100% 100% 100%
Sagility (Colombia) SAS w.e.f 28 April 2022 Colombia 100% 100%                     -   

USA 100%                       -                       -   
Birch Technologies, Inc w.e.f 22 March 2024 USA 100%                       -                       -   

2 Basis of preparation
2.1 Statement of Compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) (hereafter referred to as "consolidated financial statements") as
per the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended) notified under Section 133 of Companies Act, 2013, (the ‘Act’) and presentation requirements of Schedule
III to the Companies Act, 2013, (Ind AS compliant Schedule III) and other relevant provisions of the Act.

Sagility India Private Limited ("'SIPL") (formerly known as Berkmeer India Private Limited) domiciled in Bangalore, India was incorporated on 28 July 2021 under the provisions of
the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') as a private limited company. SIPL is engaged in rendering non-voice business process management and back-office transaction processing related
services to the customers in the Healthcare and Insurance industry. SIPL exclusively renders services to its wholly owned subsidiaries only. SIPL has its registered office at No.23 & 24
AMR Tech Park, Building 2A, First Floor, Hongasandara Village, Off Hosur Road, Bommanahalli, Bangalore Karnataka, India, 560 068. 

SIPL was a standalone entity and did not have any branches / subsidiaries until 25 March 2024. Pursuant to common control transactions entered into on 26 March 2024 and 28 March
2024, SIPL acquired its erstwhile fellow subsidiaries and became the holding company of various entities in the Sagility Group. Refer note 44 for further details. 

SIPL was converted into a public limited company w.e.f 20 June 2024. Consequent to the conversion, the name of the Company has been changed to “Sagility India Limited” ('SIL' or
'the Company'). The Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries included in these Consolidated Financial Statements are together referred to as 'the Group'. 

The holding company of SIL is Sagility B.V. (formerly known as Betaine B.V). incorporated in Amsterdam, Netherlands under Dutch laws on 8 June 2020. The ultimate holding
company of SIL was Baring Private Equity Asia incorporated in Cayman islands up to 17 October 2022 and with effect from 18 October 2022, EQT AB incorporated in Sweden is the
ultimate holding company of SIL.  

Sagility Philippines B.V. – Philippine Branch  (formerly known as Betaine (PH) B.V. – Philippine Branch)

Refer table below for the list of subsidiaries included in the Consolidated Financial Statements and the percentage of holding:

Sagility Payment Integrity Solutions LLC (formerly known as Devlin Consulting Inc.) w.e.f 19 April 2023



Sagility India Limited (formerly known as Sagility India Private Limited and prior to that Berkmeer India Private Limited) 

Basis of Preparation and Material Accounting Policies

2.1 Statement of Compliance (continued)

Basis of measurement

(i) Derivative financial instruments;
(ii) Fair value of plan assets less present value of defined benefit obligations; and
(iii) Contingent consideration pertaining to business combinations

Measurement of Earnings before interest expense, tax, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA)

2.2  Functional and presentation currency 

2.3  Use of estimates and judgements 

Judgements:

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared for the Group as a going concern on the basis of relevant Ind AS that are effective at the Group’s annual reporting date
March 31, 2024. These consolidated financial statements were authorised for issuance by the Company’s Board of Directors on 24 June 2024

These Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared on a historical cost convention on an accrual basis of accounting, except for certain financial assets and financial liabilities
which are measured at fair value.

Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to 
transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

The Group has consistently applied the following accounting policies throughout the periods presented in these Consolidated Financial Statements.

These Consolidated Financial Statements are presented in Indian Rupees, which is the Company's functional and presentation currency. The functional currency of foreign subsidiaries
is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. All the amounts have been rounded off to the nearest millions, unless otherwise indicated.

The preparation of the Consolidated Financial Statements in conformity with Ind AS requires management to make estimates, judgements and assumptions. These estimates,
judgements and assumptions affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities as at the
date of the Consolidated Financial Statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the year. Accounting estimates could change from period to period. Actual results
could differ from those estimates. Appropriate changes in estimates are made as management becomes aware of changes in circumstances surrounding the estimates. Changes in
estimates are reflected in the Consolidated Financial Statements in the period in which changes are made and, if material, their effects are disclosed in the notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements.

As permitted by the Guidance Note on Division II - Ind AS Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013, the Group has elected to present Earnings before interest expense, tax,
depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) as a separate line item on the face of the consolidated statement of profit and loss. In its measurement of EBITDA, the Group includes other
income but does not include depreciation and amortization expense, finance costs and tax expenses/ (credit), net.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized prospectively.

Note 3.2, business combinations and intangible assets: identification of intangible assets that should be recognized separately from goodwill (Refer Note 44)

Note 3.5, leases: assessment of whether or not an arrangement contains a lease, whether or not the Group is reasonably certain to exercise extension options

Information about judgements made in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effects on the amounts recognised in the Consolidated Financial Statements is
included in the notes as below:

Note 3.2 Identification of cash generating unit to which goodwill should be allocated for the purpose of impairment testing (Refer Note 44)

Note 3.12, revenue recognition: determination of transaction price; identification of performance obligations and allocation of transaction price; recognition of revenue from
performance obligations over time or at a point in time; revenue recognition relating to variable consideration arrangements



Sagility India Limited (formerly known as Sagility India Private Limited and prior to that Berkmeer India Private Limited) 

Basis of Preparation and Material Accounting Policies

2.4 Operating Cycle

2.5 Recent accounting pronouncements

3

3.1 Basis of consolidation

3.2

Note 3.3 : useful life of property, plant and equipment and other intangible assets;

Note 3.14: estimating the most likely outcome of uncertain tax positions;

Note 3.14: recognition of deferred tax assets: availability of future taxable income against which deductible temporary differences can be utilized (Refer Note 33)

Ministry of Corporate Affairs (“MCA”) notifies new standards or amendments to the existing standards under Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules as issued from time to
time. As at 31 March 2024, MCA has not notified any new standards or amendments to the existing standards applicable to the Group.

Note 3.2, business combinations and intangible assets: key assumptions in estimating the acquisition date fair values of the identifiable assets acquired  (Refer Note 44)

Estimates and estimation uncertainties:
Information about estimates and estimation uncertainties at the end of the reporting period, that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of
assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

In accordance with Ind AS 103, Business combinations, the Group accounts for business combinations using the acquisition method of accounting when the acquired set of activities
and assets meets the definition of a business and control is transferred to the Group. 

Business combinations including goodwill and accounting for common control transactions

Note 3.10: measurement of defined benefit obligations and key actuarial assumptions (Refer Note 37);

Note 3.9: impairment test of intangible assets and goodwill; key assumptions underlying the recoverable amounts and the weighted average cost of capital used to compute the present
value (Refer Note 6)

Operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realization in cash or cash equivalents. The Group has ascertained its operating cycle being a
period of 12 months for the purpose of classification of assets and liabilities into current and non-current. Accordingly, current assets do not include elements which are not expected to
be realised within 12 months and current liabilities do not include items where the Group does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement beyond a period of 12 months, the
period of 12 months being reckoned from the reporting date.

This note provides a list of the material accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these Consolidated Financial Statements. 
Material accounting policy information

The Group determines the basis of control in line with the requirements of Ind AS 110 - Consolidated Financial Statements. The Consolidated Financial Statements comprise the
financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries as disclosed in Note 1.

Subsidiary is an entity controlled by the Group. The Group controls an entity when it has:
a) Power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee),
b) Exposure or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee, and
c) The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns.

Entities are consolidated from the date control commences (acquisition date) until the date control ceases. The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an entity if facts and
circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control.

For the purposes of preparing the consolidated financial statements of the Group, the financial statements of the Company and entities controlled by the Group have been combined on a
line-by-line basis and intra group balances and transactions including unrealised gain / loss from such transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation. Changes in the Company’s
interests in subsidiaries that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as equity transactions. The carrying amount of the Company’s interests and the non-controlling interests
are adjusted to reflect the changes in their relative interests in the subsidiaries. Any difference between the amount by which the non-controlling interests are adjusted and the fair value
of the consideration paid or received is recognised directly in equity and attributed to owners of the Group.
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Common control business combinations

3.3 Property, plant and equipment
Recognition and measurement

Subsequent costs

Depreciation methods, estimated useful lives and residual values

A business consists of inputs and processes applied to those inputs that have the ability to contribute to the creation of outputs. In determining whether a particular set of activities and
assets is a business, the Group assesses if the acquisition includes, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create outputs. 

The Group has an option to apply a ‘concentration test’ that permits a simplified assessment of whether an acquired set of activities and assets is not a business. The optional
concentration test is met if substantially all of the fair value of the gross assets acquired is concentrated in a single identifiable asset or group of similar identifiable assets.
The cost of an acquisition is measured at the fair value of the assets given, equity instruments issued and liabilities incurred or assumed at the date of exchange. The cost of acquisition
also includes the fair value of any contingent consideration and deferred consideration, if any. The acquiree's identifiable assets and liabilities that meet the condition for recognition are
recognized at their fair values at the acquisition date. 

Purchase consideration paid in excess of the fair value of net assets acquired is recognized as goodwill. Goodwill is initially measured at cost and subsequently measured at cost less any
accumulated impairment losses. For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the acquisition date, allocated to each of the Group's cash-
generating units ('CGU') that are expected to benefit from the synergies arising from the business combination.

Where the fair value of identifiable assets and liabilities exceed the cost of acquisition, the Group re-assesses whether it has appropriately identified and measured all assets acquired
and liabilities assumed, including contingent liabilities. If the reassessment still results in an excess of the fair value of net assets acquired over the aggregate consideration transferred,
the bargain purchase gain is recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity as capital reserve. Any goodwill that arises is tested annually for impairment. 

Property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly
attributable to the acquisition of the items and comprises its purchase price, including import duties and non-refundable taxes or levies and any directly attributable cost of the bringing
the asset to its working condition for its intended use; any trade discounts and rebates are deducted in arriving at the purchase price.

Common control business combination refers to a business combination involving entities in which all the combining entities are ultimately controlled by the same party or parties both
before and after the business combination, and that control is not transitory. Business combinations involving entities or businesses under common control have been accounted for
using the pooling of interest method. The assets and liabilities of the combining entities are reflected at their carrying amounts. No adjustments have been made to reflect fair values, or
to recognise any new assets or liabilities. 

The financial information in the Consolidated Financial Statements in respect of prior periods have been restated as if the business combination had occurred from the beginning of the
earliest period presented in these Consolidated Financial Statements, irrespective of the actual date of the combination. However, if business combination had occurred after that date,
the prior period information has been restated only from that date. 

Transaction cost/acquisition related costs are expensed as incurred and services are received, except if related to the issue of debt or equity securities

When parts of an item of plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of plant and equipment.

The cost of replacing a component of an item of plant and equipment is recognised in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within
the component will flow to the Group, and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced component is de-recognised. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of
plant and equipment are recognised in consolidated statement of profit and loss as incurred.

Depreciation is based on the cost of an asset less its residual value. Significant components of individual assets are assessed and if a component has a useful life that is different from
the remainder of that asset, that component is depreciated separately.

Depreciation is recognised as an expense in the consolidated statement of profit and loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of each component of an item of plant
and equipment, unless it is included in the carrying amount of another asset.
Depreciation is recognised from the date that the plant and equipment are installed and are ready for use, or in respect of internally constructed assets, from the date that the asset is
completed and ready for use.
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The estimated useful lives for the current and comparative year are as follows: (in years)
Asset category Useful life as per

Companies Act,
2013

Useful Life
estimated by the
management

Office equipment 5 5
Computers* 3 6
Furniture and fittings 10 10
Vehicles 8 8

*For these class of assets, based on internal assessment and technical evaluation carried out, the management believes that the useful lives as given above best represent the period over
which management expects to use these assets. Hence, the useful lives for these assets are different from the useful lives as prescribed under Part C of the Schedule II to the Companies
Act, 2013.

(.................This space has been left blank intentionally…..........)



Sagility India Limited (formerly known as Sagility India Private Limited and prior to that Berkmeer India Private Limited) 

Basis of Preparation and Material Accounting Policies
3.3 Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Derecognition

3.4 Identified intangible assets in a business combination

Amortisation methods and periods

Asset category Useful Life
(in years)

Customer contracts 2.2
Customer relationship 2 - 16
Computer Software and Technology platform 5 - 7

Subsequent Measurement

Derecognition

Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the shorter of their useful live or the lease term, unless the Group expects to use the assets beyond the lease term.

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted if appropriate. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected
pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are considered to modify the amortization period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in
accounting estimates.
An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

The gain or loss on disposal of an item of plant and equipment (calculated as the difference between the net proceeds from disposal and the carrying amount of the item) is recognised in
the consolidated statement of profit and loss.

Identified intangible assets acquired in a business combination are recognized at fair value at the acquisition date. They have a finite useful life and are subsequently carried at cost less
accumulated amortization and impairment losses, if any.

Amortisation is calculated based on the cost of the asset, less its residual value. Amortisation is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit and loss on a straight-line basis over
the estimated useful lives of the intangible assets, other than goodwill, from the date that they are available for use. 
Amortisation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at the end of each reporting  period and adjusted if appropriate.
The Group amortises intangible assets with a finite useful life over the following periods:

Gains or losses arising from de-recognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are
recognised in the consolidated statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognized.

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which it relates and the cost of asset can be measured
reliably. All other expenditure, including expenditure on internally generated goodwill and brands, is recognised in consolidated statement of profit and loss as incurred.
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3.5 Leases 

(i) the contract involves the use of an identified asset;

As a lessee

(i) fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments;
(ii) variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using
the index  or rate as at the commencement date;  (iii) amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; 
(iv) the exercise price under a purchase option that the Group is reasonably certain to
exercise, and

At inception of a contract, the Group assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an
identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Group evaluates whether:

(ii) the Group has the right to obtain substantially all the economic benefits from use of the asset throughout the period of use; and
(iii) the Group has the right to direct the use of the asset.

At inception or on reassessment of a contract that contains a lease component, the Group allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of the relative
stand-alone prices of the lease components and the aggregate stand-alone price of the non-lease components.

The lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index
or rate, if there is a change in the Group’s estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, if the Group changes its assessment of whether it will
exercise a purchase, extension or termination option or if there is a revision in in-substance fixed lease payments.
When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in the consolidated statement of
profit and loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.
The Group presents right-of-use assets that do not meet the definition of investment property as right-of-use assets and lease liabilities in the statement of financial position.
Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets
The Group has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases of low- value assets and short-term leases. The Group recognises the lease payments associated
with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

The Group recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of
the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the
underlying asset  or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.
The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the end of the lease term, unless the lease transfers ownership of the
underlying asset to the Group by the end of the lease term or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Group will exercise a purchase option. In that case the right-of-use asset
will be depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset, which is determined on the same basis as those of property, plant and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset is
periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.
The Group recognises lease liability at the present value of the future lease payments discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined,
the Group's incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the Group uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate.

The Group determines its incremental borrowing rate by obtaining interest rates from various external financing sources and makes certain adjustments to reflect the terms of the lease
and type of the asset leased.
Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following:

(v) lease payments in an optional renewal period if the Group is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option, and penalties for early termination of a lease unless the Group is
reasonably certain not to terminate early.
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3.6 Foreign currency translation

3.7 Financial instruments
(i) Recognition and initial measurement

Transactions and balances
Foreign currency transactions are recorded at exchange rates prevailing on the date of the transaction. Foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities are restated into the
functional currency using exchange rates prevailing on the reporting date.

Gains and losses arising on restatement of foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities are included in the consolidated statement of profit and loss. Non-monetary
assets and liabilities denominated in a foreign currency and measured at historical cost are translated at an exchange rate that approximates the rate prevalent on the date of the
transaction.

Transaction gains or losses realized upon settlement of foreign currency transactions are included in determining net profit for the period in which the transaction is settled. Revenue,
expense and cash-flow items denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the relevant functional currencies using the exchange rate in effect on the date of the transaction.

Translations
For the purposes of presenting these Consolidated Financial Statements, the assets and liabilities of the Company’s foreign operations that have a functional currency other than Rs. are
translated into Rs. using exchange rates prevailing at the reporting date. Income and expense items are translated at the average exchange rates for the period. Exchange differences
arising, if any, are recognized in other comprehensive income and held in foreign currency translation reserve (‘FCTR’), a component of equity. When a foreign operation is disposed
off, the relevant amount recognized in FCTR is transferred to the consolidated statement of profit and loss as part of the profit and loss on disposal. Goodwill and fair value adjustments
arising on the acquisition of a foreign operation are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign operation and translated at the exchange rate prevailing at the reporting date.

Non-derivative financial assets and financial liabilities
Non-derivative financial instruments consist of the following:
(i) financial assets, which include cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, security deposits and eligible current and non-current assets;
(ii) financial liabilities, which include loans and borrowings, finance lease liabilities, trade payables, deferred consideration on business combinations and eligible current and non-
current liabilities.
Non-derivative financial instruments are recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contract that gives rise to financial assets and liabilities. Financial assets (excluding trade
receivables) and liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other
than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value measured on initial recognition of financial asset or
financial liability.. Trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component are measured at transaction price. Trade receivables that contain a significant financing
component are measured at their present value with interest thereon being accreted over the period to the receivables becoming due for collection.

Financial assets – Business model assessment
The Group makes an assessment of the objective of the business model in which a financial asset is held at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the business is managed
and information is provided to management. The information considered includes:
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(ii) Classification and subsequent measurement

Subsequent to initial recognition, non-derivative financial instruments are measured as described below.

 Non-derivative financial assets
The Group classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:
• those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income, or through profit and loss), and
• those to be measured at amortised cost.
The classification depends on the Group’s business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows.
For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in the consolidated statement of profit and loss or other comprehensive income. 
Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition unless the Group changes its business model for managing financial assets, in which case all affected financial
assets are reclassified on the first day of the first reporting period following the change in the business model.
Measurement:
At initial recognition, the Group measures a financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component) or financial liability at fair value plus, for an item
not at fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”), transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue. A trade receivable without a significant financing
component is initially measured at the transaction price. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit and loss are expensed in consolidated statements of
profit and loss.
Debt instruments
Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Group’s business model for managing the asset and the cash flow characteristics of the asset. There are three measurement
categories into which the Group classifies its debt instruments:

• Amortised cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost.
Interest income from these financial assets is included in Other Income using the effective interest rate method. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition is recognised directly in
consolidated statement of profit and loss and presented in other gains/(losses). Impairment losses are presented as separate line item in the consolidated statement of profit and loss.
• Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI): Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, where the assets’ cash flows
represent solely payments of principal and interest, are measured at FVOCI. Movements in the carrying amount are taken through OCI, except for the recognition of impairment gains
or losses, interest income and foreign exchange gains and losses which are recognised in consolidated statement of profit and loss. When the financial asset is derecognised, the
cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from equity to consolidated statement of profit and loss and recognised in other gains/(losses). Interest income from
these financial assets is included in other income using the effective interest rate method. Foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in other gains/(losses) and impairment
expenses are presented as separate line item in  consolidated statement of profit and loss.
• Fair value through profit and loss: Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVOCI are measured at fair value through profit and loss. A gain or loss on a debt
instrument that is subsequently measured at fair value through profit and loss is recognised in consolidated statement of profit and loss and presented net within other gains/(losses) in
the period in which it arises. Interest income from these financial assets is included in other income.

➢ the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those policies in practice. These include whether management’s strategy focuses on earning contractual
interest income, maintaining a particular interest rate profile, matching the duration of the financial assets to the duration of any related liabilities or expected cash outflows or realising
cash flows through the sale of the assets;
➢ how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and reported to the Group’s management;
➢ the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and how those risks are managed;
➢ how managers of the business are compensated – e.g. whether compensation is based on the fair value of the assets managed or the contractual cash flows collected; and
➢ the frequency, volume and timing of sales of financial assets in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and expectations about future sales activity.
Financial assets that are held for trading or are managed and whose performance is evaluated on a fair value basis are measured at FVTPL.

Financial assets – Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest



Sagility India Limited (formerly known as Sagility India Private Limited and prior to that Berkmeer India Private Limited) 

Basis of Preparation and Material Accounting Policies

Non-derivative financial liabilities: Classification, subsequent measurement and gains and losses
Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortised cost.
These financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value less directly attributable transaction costs. They are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest
method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in consolidated statement of profit and loss. These financial liabilities comprises of trade and other
payables, borrowings and lease liabilities. For trade and other payables maturing within one year from the reporting date, the carrying amounts approximate fair value due to the short
maturity of these instruments.

Derivatives financial instruments
The Group is exposed to foreign currency fluctuations on foreign currency assets and liabilities. The Group holds derivative financial instruments such as foreign exchange forward
contracts to mitigate the risk of changes in exchange rates on foreign currency exposures on highly forecasted future revenue of the Group. The counterparty for these contracts is
generally a bank.
Derivatives are initially recognized at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently re-measured to their fair value at the end of each reporting period.
The accounting for subsequent changes in fair value depends on whether the derivative is designated as a hedging instrument, and if so, the nature of the item being hedged and the type
of hedge relationship designated. The Group designates their derivatives as hedges of foreign exchange risk associated with the cash flows of highly probable forecast transactions. The
Group documents at the inception of the hedging transaction the economic relationship between hedging instruments and hedged items including whether the hedging instrument is
expected to offset changes in cash flows of hedged items. The Group documents its risk management objective and strategy for undertaking various hedge transactions at the inception
of each hedge relationship. The full fair value of a hedging derivative is classified as a non-current asset or liability when the remaining maturity of the hedged item is more than 12
months; it is classified as a current asset or liability when the remaining maturity of the hedged item is less than 12 months.

Cash flow hedges that qualify for hedge accounting
The effective portion of changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as cash flow hedges is recognized in the other comprehensive income in cash flow
hedging reserve within equity. The gain or loss relating to the ineffective portion is recognized immediately in consolidated statement of profit and loss, within other income. When a
hedging instrument expires, or is sold or terminated, or when a hedge no longer meets the criteria for hedge accounting, any cumulative deferred gain or loss and deferred costs of
hedging in equity at that time remains in equity until the forecast transaction occurs. When the forecast transaction is no longer expected to occur, the cumulative gain or loss and
deferred costs of hedging that were reported in equity are immediately reclassified to consolidated statement of profit and loss within other income. 
Others
Changes in fair value of foreign currency derivative instruments not designated as cash flow hedges are recognized in the consolidated statement of profit and loss and reported within
foreign exchange gains, net.

Changes in the fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit and loss are recognised in other gains/ (losses) in the consolidated statement of profit and loss. 
A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is  not designated as at FVTPL:
• it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
• its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding

(.................This space has been left blank intentionally…..........)
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3.7 Financial instruments (continued)

(iii) Derecognition

Financial assets

Financial liabilities

(iv) Offsetting

(v) Cash and cash equivalents

Fair value of financial instruments

The Group derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a
transaction in which either substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all
of the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

The Group derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expire. The Group also derecognises a financial liability when its terms are
modified and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair value.
On derecognition of a financial liability, the difference between the carrying amount extinguished and the consideration paid (including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities
assumed) is recognised in consolidated statement of  profit and loss.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is presented in the statement of consolidated financial statements when, and only when, the Group currently has a
legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and it intends either to settle them on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances and short-term deposits with original maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition that are subject to an insignificant
risk of changes in their fair value, and are used by the Group in the management of its short-term commitments. For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, bank overdrafts and cash
credits that are repayable on demand and that form an integral part of the Group’s cash management are included in cash and cash equivalents.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal
or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the Group has access at that date. The fair value of a liability reflects its non-performance risk.
A number of the Group’s accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair values, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities.

(.................This space has been left blank intentionally…..........)



Sagility India Limited (formerly known as Sagility India Private Limited and prior to that Berkmeer India Private Limited) 

Basis of Preparation and Material Accounting Policies

Fair value hierarchy

3.8 Share capital

3.9 Impairment
(i) Non-derivative financial assets and contract assets

Simplified approach

General approach

Equity shares
Equity shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of equity shares are recognised as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects. Consideration 
received in cash or kind against issue of shares, in excess of the face value of shares is recorded as securities premium, a component of other equity. 

The Group recognises expected credit loss allowances (‘ECLs’) on:
• financial assets measured at amortised costs; and
• contract assets (as defined in Ind AS 115).

Loss allowances of the Group are measured on either of the following bases:
• 12-month ECLs: these are ECLs that result from default events that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date (or for a shorter period if the expected life of the
instrument is less than 12 months); or
• Lifetime ECLs: these are ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument or contract asset.

The Group applies the simplified approach to provide for ECLs for all trade receivables and contract assets. The simplified approach requires the loss allowance to be measured at an
amount equal to lifetime ECLs.

The Group applies the general approach to provide for ECLs on all other financial instruments. Under the general approach, the loss allowance is measured at an amount equal to 12-
month ECL at initial recognition. At each reporting date, the Group assesses whether the credit risk of a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition. When
credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, loss allowance is measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs.

When a quote is available, the Group measures the fair value of an instrument using the quoted price in an active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as ‘active’ if
transactions for the asset or liability take place with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.
If there is no quoted price in an active market, then the Group uses valuation techniques that maximize the use of relevant observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable
inputs. The chosen valuation technique incorporates all of the factors that market participants would take into account in pricing a transaction.
In determining the fair value of its financial instruments, the Group uses following hierarchy and assumptions that are based on market conditions and risks existing at each reporting
date.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the Consolidated Financial Statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows,
based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:
Level 1 — Inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
Level 2 — Inputs are other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
Level 3 — Inputs for the assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).
For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the Consolidated Financial Statements on a recurring basis, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the
hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period
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3.9 Impairment (continued)

Measurement of ECLs

Credit-impaired financial assets

Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes the following observable data:

(ii) Non-financial assets

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Group considers reasonable and
supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Group's
historical experience and informed credit assessment and includes forward-looking information.
If credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition or if the credit quality of the financial instruments improves such that there is no longer a significant increase in
credit risk since initial recognition, loss allowance is measured at an amount equal to 12-month ECLs.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or CGU) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or CGU) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An
impairment loss is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit and loss.

The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period over which the Group is exposed to credit risk.

ECLs are probability-weighted estimates of credit losses. Credit losses are measured at the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity
in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Group expects to receive). ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset.

At each reporting date, the Group assesses whether financial assets carried at amortised cost are credit-impaired. A financial asset is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events that have
a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets with finite life are evaluated for recoverability whenever there is any indication that their carrying amounts may not be recoverable.
If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount (i.e. higher of the fair value less cost to sell and the value-in-use) is determined on an individual asset basis unless the asset does
not generate cash flows that are largely independent of those from other assets. In such cases, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit (‘CGU’) to which the
asset belongs.

• significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer;
• a breach of contract such as a default;
• the restructuring of a loan or advance by the Group on terms that the Group would not consider otherwise;
• it is probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; or
• the disappearance of an active market for a security because of financial difficulties.Presentation of allowance for ECLs
Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost and contract assets are deducted from the gross carrying amount of these assets.

Write-off
The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off (either partially or in full) to the extent that there is no realistic prospect of recovery. This is generally the case when the
Group determines that the debtor does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the write-off. However, financial
assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Group’s procedures  for recovery of amounts due.
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Goodwill

3.10 Employee benefits

Defined contribution plans

Defined benefit plans

Goodwill is tested for impairment on an annual basis and more often, if there is an indication that goodwill may be impaired, relying on a number of factors including operating results,
business plans and future cash flows. For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is allocated to the Group’s cash generating units (CGU)
expected to benefit from the synergies arising from the business combination. A CGU is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent
of the cash inflows from other assets or group of assets. Impairment occurs when the carrying amount of a CGU including the goodwill, exceeds the estimated recoverable amount of
the CGU. The recoverable amount of a CGU is the higher of its fair value less cost to sell and its value-in-use. Value-in-use is the present value of future cash flows expected to be
derived from the CGU. The Group estimates the value in use of CGU’s based on the future cash flows after considering current economic conditions and trends, estimated future
operating results, growth rate and estimated future economic and regulatory conditions. The estimated cash flows are developed using internal forecasts. The discount rates used for the
CGU’s represents the weighted average cost of capital based on the historical market return of comparable companies.

If the recoverable amount of a CGU is less than its carrying amount, the impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the unit and then to
the other assets of the unit pro-rata based on the carrying amount of each asset in the unit. Any impairment loss on goodwill is recognized in the consolidated statement of profit and
loss. Impairment losses relating to goodwill are not reversed in future periods.

A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which the Group pays fixed contributions into a separate entity and will have no legal or constructive obligation to
pay further amounts. Obligations for contributions to defined contribution pension plans are recognised as an employee benefit expense in the consolidated statement of profit and loss
in the periods during which related services are rendered by employees.

A defined benefit plan is a post-employment benefit plan other than a defined contribution plan. The Group’s net obligation in respect of defined benefit plans is calculated separately
for each plan by estimating the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in return for their service in the current and prior periods; that benefit is discounted to determine its
present value. The fair value of any plan assets is deducted. The Group determines the net interest expense (income) on the net defined benefit liability (asset) for the period by applying
the discount rate used to measure the defined benefit obligation at the beginning of the annual period to the net defined benefit liability (asset).

The discount rates used for determining the present value are based on the market yields on Government Securities as at the reporting date.

The calculation is performed annually by a qualified independent actuary using the projected unit credit method. When the calculation results in a benefit to the Group, the recognised
asset is limited to the present value of economic benefits available in the form of any future refunds from the plan or reductions in future contributions to the plan. In order to calculate
the present value of economic benefits, consideration is given to any minimum funding requirements that apply to any plan in the Group. An economic benefit is available to the Group
if it is recognised during the life of the plan, or on settlement of the plan liabilities.

Remeasurements of the net defined benefit liability comprise actuarial gains and losses, the return on plan assets (excluding interest) and the effect of the asset ceiling (if any, excluding
interest). The Group recognises them immediately in OCI and all expenses related to defined benefit plans in employee benefits expense in consolidated statement of profit and loss.
When the benefits of a plan are changed, or when a plan is curtailed, the portion of the changed benefit related to past service by employees, or the gain or loss on curtailment, is
recognised immediately in in  consolidated statement of profit and loss when the plan amendment or curtailment occurs.
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Short-term employee benefits

Compensated absences

3.11 Provisions and contingent liabilities

The Group recognises gains and losses on the settlement of a defined benefit plan when the settlement occurs. The gain or loss on settlement is the difference between the present value
of the defined benefit obligation being settled as determined on the date of settlement and the settlement price, including any plan assets transferred and any payments made directly by
the Group in connection with the settlement.

Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related service is provided. A liability is recognised for the amount expected to
be paid under short-term cash bonus or profit-sharing plans if the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the
employee, and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

The Group has a policy on compensated absences that is both accumulating and non-accumulating in nature. Non-accumulating compensated absences are measured on an undiscounted
basis and are recognized in the period in which absences occur. The cost of short-term compensated absences are provided for based on estimates. The expected cost of accumulating
compensated absences is determined by actuarial valuation at each reporting date measured based on the amounts expected to be paid / availed as a result of the unused entitlement that
has accumulated at the reporting date. The Group treats accumulated leave expected to be carried forward beyond twelve months, as long-term employee benefits for measurement
purposes. Such long-term compensated absences are provided for based on the actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method at the year-end. Actuarial gains/losses are
immediately taken to the consolidated statement of profit and loss. The Group presents the entire obligation for compensated absences as a current liability, since it does not have an
unconditional right to defer its settlement beyond 12 months from the reporting date.

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the
obligation and the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.
Provisions are measured at the present value of management’s best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period. The discount
rate used to determine the present value is a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The increase in the
provision due to the passage of time is recognised as interest expense. 
A contract is considered onerous when the expected economic benefits to be derived by the Group from the contract are lower than the unavoidable cost of meeting its obligation under
the contract. The provision for an onerous contract is measured at the lower of expected cost of terminating the contract and the expected net cost of continuing with the contract. Before
a provision is established, the Group recognises any impairment loss on the assets associated with that contract.
A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from a past event, with the resolution of the contingency dependent on uncertain future events, or a present obligation where no
outflow is probable. Material contingent liabilities are disclosed in the Consolidated Financial Statements unless the possibility of an outflow of economic resources is remote. 

(.................This space has been left blank intentionally…..........)
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3.12 Revenue recognition

Revenue from contracts with customers

Nature of the services

Time and Material contracts

Fixed price contracts

Contract Asset and Liabilities

Others

Revenue is measured based on the transaction price, which is the consideration, adjusted for variable consideration such as volume discounts, service level credits, performance
bonuses, price concessions and incentives, if any, as specified in the contract with the customer. Revenue also excludes taxes collected from customers as it is not received by the Group
on its own account. Rather, it is tax collected on value added to the commodity / service rendered by the seller on behalf of the Government. Accordingly, it is excluded from revenues.

Revenue from time and material transactions and outcome based contracts are recognised on an output basis as the services are performed, measured by units delivered, efforts
expended etc.

In respect of fixed-price contracts, where performance obligations are satisfied over a period of time, revenue is recognised by means of percentage of completion method. Under this
method, revenue is recognised by applying the percentage of completion on the transaction price, calculated as the proportion of the cost of effort incurred up to the reporting date to
estimated cost of total effort.

The Group classifies its right to consideration in exchange for deliverables as either a receivable or a contract asset.
A receivable is a right to consideration that is unconditional. A right to consideration is unconditional if only the passage of time is required before payment of that consideration is due.
For example, the Group recognizes a receivable for revenues related to time and materials contracts or volume based contracts. The Group presents such receivables as part of trade
receivables at their net estimated realizable value. The same is tested for impairment as per the guidance in Ind AS 109 using expected credit loss method.

Any change in scope or price is considered as a contract modification. The Group accounts for modifications to existing contracts by assessing whether the services added are distinct
and whether the pricing is at the stand-alone selling price. Services added that are not distinct are accounted for on a cumulative catch up basis, while those that are distinct are
accounted for prospectively, either as a separate contract if the additional services are priced at the stand-alone selling price, or as a termination of the existing contract and creation of a
new contract if not priced at the stand-alone selling price.

Revenue is recognised upon transfer of control of promised products or services to customers in an amount that reflects the transaction price (net of variable consideration) allocated to
a particular performance obligation.

The Group derives its Revenue from providing comprehensive business process management (BPM) services including tech enabled solutions across the payers and providers in the US
Healthcare industry. The payer value chain comprises of claims management, payment integrity, clinical management, provider network operations, and front-office services, among
others. The provider value chain includes end-to-end Revenue Cycle Management, integrating patient access, A/R management, and clinical services with licensed professionals.

The Group recognises an onerous contract provision when it is probable that the unavoidable costs of meeting the obligations under a contract exceed the economic benefits to be
received.
The Group accounts for variable considerations like, volume discounts, rebates and pricing incentives to customers as reduction of revenue on a systematic and rational basis over the
period of the contract.
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Use of significant judgements in revenue recognition

Contract assets are recognised when there is excess of revenue earned over billings on contracts. Contract assets are classified as unbilled receivables (only act of invoicing is pending)
when there is unconditional right to receive cash, and only passage of time is required, as per contractual terms. Unearned and deferred revenue (“contract liability”) is recognised when
there are billings in excess of revenues. The billing schedules agreed with customers could include periodic performance-based payments and/or milestone-based progress payments.
Invoices are payable within contractually agreed credit period. Advances received for services are reported as liabilities until all conditions for revenue recognition are met.

The Group's contracts with customers could include promises to transfer multiple goods and services to a customer. The Group assesses the goods / services promised in a contract and
identifies distinct performance obligations in the contract. Identification of distinct performance obligation involves judgement to determine the deliverables and the ability of the
customer to benefit independently from such deliverables.

Judgement is also required to determine the transaction price for the contract. The transaction price could be either a fixed amount of customer consideration or variable consideration
with elements such as volume discounts, performance bonuses, price concessions and incentives. The transaction price is also adjusted for the effects of the time value of money if the
contract includes a significant financing component. The Group has applied the practical expedient provided by Ind AS 115, whereby it does not adjust the transaction price for the
effects of the time value of money where the period between when the control on goods and services transferred to the customer and when payment thereof is due, is one year or less.
Any consideration payable to the customer is adjusted to the transaction price, unless it is a payment for a distinct good or service from the customer. The estimated amount of variable
consideration is adjusted in the transaction price only to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognised will not occur and
is reassessed at the end of each reporting period. The Group allocates the elements of variable considerations to all the performance obligations of the contract unless there is observable
evidence that they pertain to one or more distinct performance obligations.
The Group uses judgement to determine an appropriate standalone selling price for a performance obligation. The Group allocates the transaction price to each performance obligation
on the basis of the relative standalone selling price of each distinct good or service promised in the contract. Where standalone selling price is not observable, the Group uses the
expected cost-plus margin approach to allocate the transaction price to each distinct performance obligation. 

The Group estimates an amount of such variable consideration using expected value method or the single most likely amount in a range of possible consideration depending on which
method better predicts the amount of consideration to which the Group may be entitled.

Revenues are shown net of allowances/ returns, sales tax, value added tax, goods and services tax and applicable discounts and allowances.

Incremental costs that relate directly to a contract and incurred in securing a contract with a customer are recognised as an asset when the Group expects to recover these costs and
amortised over the contract term.

The Group recognizes contract fulfilment cost as an asset if those costs specifically relate to a contract or to an anticipated contract, the costs generate or enhance resources that will be
used in satisfying performance obligations in future; and the costs are expected to be recovered. The asset so recognized is amortised on a systematic basis consistent with the transfer of
goods or services to customer to which the asset relates.

The Group assesses the timing of the transfer of goods or services to the customer as compared to the timing of payments to determine whether a significant financing component exists.
As a practical expedient, the Group does not assess the existence of a significant financing component when the difference between payment and transfer of deliverables is a year or
less. If the difference in timing arises for reasons other than the provision of finance to either the customer or us, no financing component is deemed to exist.

The Group may enter into arrangements with third party suppliers to resell products or services. In such cases, the Group evaluates whether the Group is the principal (i.e. report
revenues on a gross basis) or agent (i.e. report revenues on a net basis). In doing so, the Group first evaluates whether the Group controls the services before it is transferred to the
customer. If Group controls the services before it is transferred to the customer, Group is the principal; if not, the Group is the agent. 



Sagility India Limited (formerly known as Sagility India Private Limited and prior to that Berkmeer India Private Limited) 

Basis of Preparation and Material Accounting Policies

3.13 Earnings / (loss) per share

3.14 Tax expense

The number of equity shares used in computing diluted earnings per share comprises the weighted average number of equity shares considered to derive the basic EPS, and also the
weighted average number of equity shares that could have been issued on conversion of all the dilutive potential equity shares which are deemed converted at the beginning of reporting
period, unless issued at a later date.

Tax expense comprises current and net change in the deferred tax asset or liability during the year. Current tax and deferred tax are recognised in consolidated statement of profit and
loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognised directly in equity or in other comprehensive income.

The Group has determined that interest and penalties related to income taxes do not meet the definition of income taxes, and therefore accounted for them as finance cost in the
consolidated statement of profit and loss. 

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment
to tax payable in respect of previous years. The amount of tax payable or receivable is the best estimate of the tax amount expected to be paid or received that reflects uncertainty related
to income taxes, if any.

Current tax assets and liabilities are offset only if it has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and where it intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realize the
asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities is recognised using the balance sheet approach. Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases
of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes, except when the deferred income tax arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or
liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and affects neither accounting nor taxable profit and loss at the time of the transaction. The carrying amount of deferred
income tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the
deferred income tax asset to be utilized.

The Group exercises judgement in determining whether the performance obligation is satisfied at a point in time or over a period of time. The Group considers indicators such as how a
customer consumes benefits as services are rendered or who controls the asset as it is being created or existence of enforceable right to payment for performance to date and alternate
use of such good or service, transfer of significant risks and rewards to the customer, acceptance of delivery by the customer, etc.
Use of the percentage-of completion method in accounting for fixed-price contracts requires the Group to estimate the efforts or costs expended to date as a proportion of the total
efforts or costs to be expended. Efforts or costs expended have been used to measure progress towards completion as there is a direct relationship between input and productivity.

Contract acquisition costs are generally expensed as incurred except for certain costs which meet the criteria for capitalization, in particular if such costs are expected to be recovered.
Contract acquisition costs are amortized over the contract term, consistent with the pattern of transfer of goods or services to which the asset relates.

The Group disaggregates revenue from contracts with customers by nature of services rendered, customer category and pattern of revenue recognition.

Basic earnings/ (loss) per share is computed by dividing the net profit for the year attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding
during the year. Partly paid equity shares are treated as a fraction of an equity share to the extent that they are entitled to participate in dividends relative to a fully paid equity share
during the reporting year. The weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year is adjusted for events such as shares issued as consideration for common control
transactions, bonus issue, amalgamations, bonus element in a rights issue, buyback, share split, and reverse share split (consolidation of shares) that have changed the number of equity
shares outstanding, without a corresponding change in resources.



Sagility India Limited (formerly known as Sagility India Private Limited and prior to that Berkmeer India Private Limited) 

Basis of Preparation and Material Accounting Policies

3.15 Borrowing costs

(.................This space has been left blank intentionally…..........)

The measurement of deferred taxes reflects the tax consequences that would follow the way the Group expects, at the reporting date, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets
and liabilities. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or
substantively enacted  by the reporting date.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, and they relate to taxes levied by the same tax authority on the
same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realised simultaneously.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for unused tax losses, unused tax credits and deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be
available against which they can be used. Future taxable profits are determined based on the reversal of relevant taxable temporary differences. If the amount of taxable temporary
differences is insufficient to recognise a deferred tax asset in full, then future taxable profits, adjusted for reversals of existing temporary differences, are considered, based on the
business plans for individual subsidiaries in the Group. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related
tax benefit will be realised; such reductions are reversed when the probability of future taxable profits improves.

Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will be available against which
they can be used.

In determining the amount of current and deferred tax, the Group takes into account the impact of uncertain tax positions and whether additional taxes and interest may be due. This
assessment relies on estimates and assumptions and may involve a series of judgements about future events. New information may become available that causes the Group to change its
judgement regarding the adequacy of existing tax liabilities; such changes to tax liabilities will impact tax expense in the period that such a determination is made.

Borrowing cost includes interest, amortization of ancillary costs incurred in connection with the arrangement of borrowings and exchange differences arising from foreign currency
borrowings to the extent they are regarded as an adjustment to the interest cost.
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4 Property, plant and equipment and capital work-in progress

Particulars
 Leasehold 

improvements 
 Computers  Office 

equipment 
  Furniture 
and fixtures 

 Vehicles  Total  Capital-work-
in -progress* 

Cost
Balance as at 01 April 2022 263.18             465.51             9.66                 28.14               2.03                 768.52             13.02                
Additions on account of common control business 
combinations ( refer note 44 (B)) 434.43             1,421.28          64.48               171.44             1.67                 2,093.30          40.52                

Additions 206.24             908.81             42.14               45.39               3.94                 1,206.52          205.80              
Capitalized during the year -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  (259.18)             
Disposals (55.97)             (226.71)           (6.85)               (13.93)             -                  (303.46)           -                    
Effect of movements in exchange rates 42.49               103.49             6.92                 13.87               0.20                 166.97             2.90                  
Balance as at 31 March 2023 890.37             2,672.38          116.35             244.91             7.84                 3,931.85          3.06                  
Additions 631.97             1,190.64          96.36               57.54               5.67                 1,982.18          53.96                
Disposals (62.86)             (60.65)             (0.22)               (11.15)             -                  (134.88)           -                    
Effect of movements in exchange rates (9.36)               13.74               2.67                 0.46                 0.11                 7.62                 -                    
Balance as at 31 March 2024 1,450.12          3,816.11          215.16             291.76             13.62               5,786.77          57.02                

Balance as at 01 April 2022 7.78                 27.18               1.13                 1.89                 0.07                 38.05               -                    
Additions on account of common control business 
combinations ( refer note 44 (B))

24.46               133.70             3.46                 9.49                 0.03                 171.14             -                    

Charge for the year 152.17             669.69             23.21               51.75               0.79                 897.61             -                    
Disposals (35.76)             (108.11)           (6.81)               (6.47)               -                  (157.15)           -                    
Effect of movements in exchange rates 4.47                 20.76               0.73                 1.51                 0.02                 27.49               -                    
Balance as at 31 March 2023 153.12             743.22             21.72               58.17               0.91                 977.14             -                    
Charge for the year 223.02             757.85             32.51               50.36               1.97                 1,065.71          -                    
Disposals (19.20)             (46.70)             (0.20)               (5.19)               -                  (71.29)             -                    
Effect of movements in exchange rates (3.52)               (11.93)             (0.70)               (0.58)               0.12                 (16.61)             -                    
Balance as at 31 March 2024 353.42             1,442.44          53.33               102.76             3.00                 1,954.95          -                    

Net block as at 31 March 2024 1,096.70          2,373.67          161.83             189.00             10.62               3,831.82          57.02                
Net block as at 31 March 2023 737.25             1,929.16          94.63               186.74             6.93                 2,954.71          3.06                  

*Capital-work-in -progress ageing schedule

 As at 31 March 2024

Less than 1 
year

1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 
year

Total

Project in progress 57.02               -                  -                  -                  57.02               
Projects temporarily suspended -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
Total 57.02               -                  -                  -                  57.02               

 As at 31 March 2023

Less than 1 
year

1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 
year

Total

Project in progress 3.06                 -                  -                  -                  3.06                 
Projects temporarily suspended -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
Total 3.06                 -                  -                  -                  3.06                 

There are no projects for which completion is overdue compared to original plan and no costs exceeding budgeted cost

(.................This space has been left blank intentionally…..........)

Amount in CWIP for a period ofParticulars

Particulars Amount in CWIP for a period of
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5 Right-of-use assets

Particulars
 Buildings  Leasehold 

improvements 
 Total 

Cost
Balance as at 01 April 2022 2,212.73              132.23                                2,344.96 

3,456.92              -                                      3,456.92 

Additions 931.10                 -                      931.10                  
Disposals on completion of lease term (26.04)                  (40.21)                 (66.25)                   
Adjustments on account of lease modification / early termination (66.00)                  -                      (66.00)                   
Effect of movements in exchange rates 171.84                 -                      171.84                  
Balance as at 31 March 2023 6,680.55              92.02                  6,772.57               
Additions 1,989.23              -                      1,989.23               
Disposals on completion of lease term (227.67)                (89.45)                 (317.12)                 
Adjustments on account of lease modification / early termination (267.43)                -                      (267.43)                 
Effect of movements in exchange rates (42.76)                  -                      (42.76)                   
Balance as at 31 March 2024 8,131.92              2.57                    8,134.49               

Balance as at 01 April 2022 97.44                   19.88                  117.32                  

159.57                 -                      
159.57                  

Charge for the year 1,168.61              79.16                  1,247.77               
Disposals on completion of lease term (26.04)                  (40.21)                 (66.25)                   
Adjustments on account of lease modification / early termination (10.12)                  -                      (10.12)                   
Effect of movements in exchange rates 29.45                   -                      29.45                    
Balance as at 31 March 2023 1,418.91              58.83                  1,477.74               
Charge for the year 1,379.25              33.19                  1,412.44               
Disposals on completion of lease term (227.67)                (89.45)                 (317.12)                 
Adjustments on account of lease modification / early termination (97.05)                  -                      (97.05)                   
Effect of movements in exchange rates (6.57)                    -                      (6.57)                     
Balance as at 31 March 2024 2,466.87              2.57                    2,469.44               

Net block as at 31 March 2024 5,665.05              -                      5,665.05               
Net block as at 31 March 2023 5,261.64              33.19                  5,294.83               

Note:

1

2
Particulars For the year 

ended 31 March 
2024

For the year 
ended 31 March 

2023

(a)  Depreciation charge of Right-of-use assets 
 - Building 1,379.25                             1,168.61 
 - Leasehold improvements 33.19                                       79.16 

(b)  Interest expense (included in finance costs)                  412.31                    385.27 
(c) Expenses relating to short-term leases (included in other expenses)                  102.37                    185.19 

1,927.12             1,818.23               

3

Additions on account of common control business combinations ( refer 
note 44 (B))

The Group leases buildings and leasehold improvements to conduct its business in the ordinary course. The leases typically is for a 

The total cash outflows for leases, including short-term leases amounted to Rs. 1,779.63 million and Rs. 1,596.37 million for the
years 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023 respectively.  

Amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of profit and loss 

Additions on account of common control business combinations ( refer 
note 44 (B))
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6 Goodwill
 Particulars  Note  As at 

31 March 2024 
 As at 

31 March 2023 
Opening balance 54,597.63              20,993.21           
Additions on accounts of common control business combinations 44 (B) -                         31,189.57           
Acquisition of Devlin Consulting Inc. 44 (A) 1,608.60                -                     
Acquisition of Birch Technologies Inc. 44 (A) 626.10                   -                     
Effect of movements in exchange rates 263.58                   2,414.85             
Closing balance 57,095.91              54,597.63           

 Particulars  As at 
31 March 2024 

 As at 
31 March 2023 

Provider business 5,485.08                5,459.76             
Payer business 51,610.83              49,137.87           

57,095.91              54,597.63           

Impairment test of Goodwill

Assumptions for Payer business
 Particulars  As at 

31 March 2024 
 As at 

31 March 2023 

Discount rate 15.00% 15.25%
Terminal growth rate 5.50% 5.50%
EBITDA growth rate (average of next five years) 22.00% 21.26%
Revenue growth rate (average of next five years) 16.03% 16.04%

Assumptions for Provider business
 Particulars  As at 

31 March 2024 
 As at 

31 March 2023 

Discount rate 15.00% 15.25%
Terminal growth rate 5.50% 5.50%
EBITDA growth rate (average of next five years) 22.00% 21.26%
Revenue growth rate (average of next five years) 16.03% 16.04%

(.................This space has been left blank intentionally…..........)

Following key assumptions were considered while performing impairment testing of Goodwill : -

For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill has been allocated to the Group's CGU's as follows:

Goodwill is tested for impairment at each reporting date. The recoverable amount of a CGU is the higher of its fair value less cost of disposal and its value-in-use. The

recoverable amount of the CGUs was determined based on its value-in-use. The value-in-use is determined based on cash flow projections over a period of five years

and terminal growth rate thereafter. The key assumptions used in the estimation of the value-in-use are set out below. The values assigned to revenue and EBITDA

growth rates are based on management's assessment of future trends in the relevant businesses and are also based on historical data from boths internal and external

sources. Terminal growth rates (beyond 5 years) and the discount rate for goodwill impairment purposes have been estimated based on macroeconomic conditions and

business factors prevalent in USA, being the sole customer jurisdiction in which the Group operates. 

The projections cover a period of five years, as management believes this to be the most appropriate timescale over which to review and consider annual performances,
before applying a fixed terminal growth rate to the final year cash flows. The growth rates used to estimate future performance (revenue, cost of services, operating
expenses, etc) are based on the reasonable estimates considering past performance. 

The discount rate is a post tax measure and based on the Weighted Average Cost of Capital ('WACC') which represents the weighted average return attributable to all
the assets of the CGU. These estimates are likely to differ from future actual results of operations and cash flows. Management believes that any reasonably possible
changes in the key assumptions mentioned above would not cause the carrying amount to exceed the recoverable amount of the CGU's as at 31 March 2024 and 31
March 2023.

Recoverable amount of the CGU's exceeded their carrying amounts, and hence no impairment losses were recognized during the years/ period ended 31 March 2024
and 31 March 2023.
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7 Other intangible assets

Balance as at 01 April 2022 71.26                    6,338.69            -                         6,409.95             
Additions on account of common control business combinations ( refer note 44 (B)) 315.21                  -                    20,113.63              20,428.84           
Additions 50.80                    -                    -                         50.80                  
Effect of movements in exchange rates 14.48                    -                    1,646.26                1,660.74             
Balance as at 31 March 2023 451.75                  6,338.69            21,759.89              28,550.33           
Addition pursuant to business combinations (refer note 44 (A)) 610.65                  -                    340.71                   951.36                
Additions 18.68                    -                    -                         18.68                  
Disposals (19.61)                   -                    -                         (19.61)                
Effect of movements in exchange rates 12.97                    -                    332.23                   345.20                
Balance as at 31 March 2024 1,074.44               6,338.69            22,432.83              29,845.96           

Accumulated amortization
Balance as at 01 April 2022 10.52                    660.28               -                         670.80                
Additions on account of common control business combinations ( refer note 44 (B)) 27.00                    -                    292.70                   319.70                
Charge for the year 114.76                  2,835.32            1,347.92                4,298.00             
Disposals -                       -                    -                         -                     
Effect of movements in exchange rates 4.59                      -                    35.80                     40.39                  
Balance as at 31 March 2023 156.87                  3,495.60            1,676.42                5,328.89             
Charge for the year 156.58                  2,843.09            1,414.29                4,413.96             
Disposals (12.28)                   -                    -                         (12.28)                
Effect of movements in exchange rates (2.43)                     -                    39.35                     36.92                  
Balance as at 31 March 2024 298.74                  6,338.69            3,130.06                9,767.49             

Net block as at 31 March 2024 775.70                  -                    19,302.77              20,078.47           
Net block as at 31 March 2023 294.88                  2,843.09            20,083.47              23,221.44           

Note
Remaining useful life of other intangible assets (in years)

Particulars
As at 

31 March 2024
As at 

31 March 2023
Software and Technology 5 6
Customer contracts -                         1
Customer relationships 2 to 13.75 14.75

(.................This space has been left blank intentionally…..........)

Particulars  Software and 
Technology 

Total Customer 
contracts 

 Customer 
relationships 
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8 Other financial assets (non-current )
Particulars  As at 

31 March 2024 
 As at 

31 March 2023 
Unsecured, considered good
Security deposits Non-current assets-Financial assets-Loans-Security Deposits-Unsecured considered good 421.31               322.22                
Derivative assets Non-current assets-Financial assets-Derivative contract 7.95                   2.82                    
Others Non-current assets-Financial assets-Investment in government securities 46.26                 47.52                  

475.52               372.56                

9 Other tax assets (net)
Particulars  As at 

31 March 2024 
 As at 

31 March 2023 
Advance tax, net of provision for tax Non-Current Assets  - Other non-current assets  - Advance Income Tax  740.59               571.48                

740.59               571.48                

10 Other assets (non-current )
Particulars  As at 

31 March 2024 
 As at 

31 March 2023 
Unsecured, considered good
Capital advance Non-current assets-Other non current assets-Capital advance-- 97.54                 249.59                
Advances other than capital advances

Prepaid expenses Non-current assets-Other non current assets-Prepaid expenses-- 47.16                 90.97                  
144.70               340.56                

11 Trade receivables
Particulars  As at 

31 March 2024 
 As at 

31 March 2023 
Trade receivables from contracts with customers - billed Current assets-Financial assets-Trade receivables-Unsecured considered good- 7,400.37            6,376.39             
Trade receivables from contract with customers - unbilled^ Current assets-Financial assets-Other financial assets--Unbilled receivable 4,412.99            4,309.45             

11,813.36          10,685.84           

Particulars  As at 
31 March 2024 

 As at 
31 March 2023 

Unsecured, considered good
Trade receivables 11,813.36          10,685.84           
Significant increase in credit risk
Trade receivables 21.27                 53.02                  
Allowance for doubtful receivables (21.27)                (53.02)                 

11,813.36          10,685.84           

Ageing of trade receivables:

As at 31 March 2024

Less than 6 
months

6 months 
-1 year

1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 
years

Total

(i) Undisputed Trade receivables - considered        4,412.99    5,221.49      1,968.93     209.95                  -                            -                           -              11,813.36 
(ii) Undisputed Trade receivables - which have
significant increase in credit risk

                  -                 -                  -         21.27                  -                            -                           -                     21.27 

(iii) Undisputed Trade receivables - credit                   -                 -                  -               -                    -                            -                           -                           -   
(iv) Disputed Trade receivables - considered good                   -                 -                  -               -                    -                            -                           -                           -   
(v) Disputed Trade receivables - which have
significant increase in credit risk

                  -                 -                  -               -                    -                            -                           -                           -   

(vi) Disputed Trade receivables - credit impaired                   -                 -                  -               -                    -                            -                           -                           -   

Total        4,412.99    5,221.49      1,968.93     231.22                  -                            -                           -              11,834.63 
                 (21.27)
           11,813.36 

As at 31 March 2023

Less than 6 
months

6 months 
-1 year

1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 
years

Total

(i) Undisputed Trade receivables - considered        4,309.45    5,225.14      1,133.97       17.28                  -                            -                           -              10,685.84 
(ii) Undisputed Trade receivables - which have
significant increase in credit risk

                  -                 -             47.64         5.38                  -                            -                           -                     53.02 

(iii) Undisputed Trade receivables - credit                   -                 -                  -               -                    -                            -                           -                           -   
(iv) Disputed Trade receivables - considered good                   -                 -                  -               -                    -                            -                           -                           -   
(v) Disputed Trade receivables - which have
significant increase in credit risk

                  -                 -                  -               -                    -                            -                           -                           -   

(vi) Disputed Trade receivables - credit impaired                   -                 -                  -               -                    -                            -                           -                           -   

Total        4,309.45    5,225.14      1,181.61       22.66                  -                            -                           -              10,738.86 
                 (53.02)
           10,685.84 

^The receivable is ‘unbilled’ as the Group has not yet issued an invoice; however, the balance has been included under trade receivables (as opposed to contract assets) as the 

Particulars Unbilled 
receivables

Not due Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment

Allowance for doubtful receivables
Total

Particulars Unbilled 
receivables

Not due Outstanding for following period from due date of payment

Allowance for doubtful receivables
Total
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12 Cash and cash equivalents

Particulars  As at 
31 March 2024 

 As at 
31 March 2023 Balances with banks

- in current accounts Current assets-Financial assets-Cash and cash equivalents-Balances with banks-3,022.45            5,824.66             
- in Exchange Earners Foreign Currency ("EEFC") accounts Current assets-Financial assets-Cash and cash equivalents-Balances with banks- EEFC account1.93                   28.21                  
- in deposit accounts (original maturity within 3 months) Current assets-Financial assets-Other bank balances-Bank deposits with maturtiy period of less than 3 months-416.88               -                      

3,441.26            5,852.87             

13 Other financial assets (current)
Particulars  As at 

31 March 2024 
 As at 

31 March 2023 Unsecured, considered good
Security deposits Current assets-Financial assets-Other financial assets--Security Deposit 169.08               173.34                
Other receivables* Current assets-Financial assets-Other financial assets assets-Other receivable - LIC--114.88               -                      
Derivative assets Current assets-Financial assets-Other financial assets--Derivative contract 67.68                 95.35                  

351.64               268.69                
* For transactions with related parties - Refer note 36

14 Other assets (current)
Particulars  As at 

31 March 2024 
 As at 

31 March 2023 
Advances to suppliers Current assets-Other current assets-Advances other than capital advances-Advances to suppliers-83.91                 111.89                
Advances to employees Current assets-Other current assets-Advances other than capital advances-Advances to employees-86.12                 50.35                  
Prepaid expenses Current assets-Other current assets-Prepayments-Others- 757.78               590.11                
Balances with statutory / government authorities Current assets-Other current assets-Others-Balances with statutory / government authorities-665.16               374.47                

1,592.97            1,126.82             

(.................This space has been left blank intentionally…..........)
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15 Equity share capital
Particulars  As at 

31 March 2024 
 As at 

31 March 2023 
Authorised ^

100,000.00           19,303.98         
100,000.00           19,303.98         

Issued, subscribed and paid-up ^
42,852.82             19,186.72         
42,852.82             19,186.72         

Notes:
a)

Equity shares
No. of shares Amount 

Balance as at 1 April 2023 1,920,726,066      19,186.72         
Changes in equity share capital due to prior period error -                        -                    
Changes in equity share capital during the year {refer note 44 (B)} 2,366,610,429      23,666.10         
Balance as at 31 March 2024       4,287,336,495           42,852.82 

Balance as at 1 April 2022 1,920,726,066      19,186.72         
Changes in equity share capital due to prior period error -                        -                    
Changes in equity share capital during the year -                        -                    
Balance as at 31 March 2023       1,920,726,066           19,186.72 

b) Shareholders holding more than 5% of equity shares of the Company:

No. of shares % holding No. of shares % holding
Equity shares
Sagility B.V. *^ 4,287,336,494    99.99% 1,920,726,065      99.99%

c) Details of shareholding of Promoters:

No. of shares % holding  % change 
during the 

period 

No. of shares % holding  % change 
during the year 

Sagility B.V. 4,287,336,494     99.99%                          -   1,920,726,065     99.99%                        -   
Sagility Philippines B.V.^ 1                          0.01%                          -   1                          0.01%                        -   

d)

e)

f) No shares are reserved for issue under options. 

* The ultimate holding of the Company was Baring Private Equity Asia incorporated in Cayman islands up to 17 October 2022 and with effect from 18 October 2022, EQT
AB incorporated in Sweden is the ultimate holding company of the Company.

As per records of the Company, including its register of shareholders/ members and other declarations received from shareholders regarding beneficial interest, the above
shareholding represents both legal and beneficial ownership of shares.

As at 31 March 2023As at 31 March 2024

10,000,000,000 (31 March 2023 : 1,930,397,955) equity shares of Rs 10 each

Particulars

Reconciliation of the number of equity shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period:

4,287,336,495 (31 March 2023 : 1,920,726,066)  equity shares of Rs 10/- each, fully paid

Terms/ rights attached to equity shares:

Name of the promoter As at 31 March 2023As at 31 March 2024

^ 1 share is held by Sagility Philippines B.V. as nominee on behalf of Sagility B.V.

Name of the shareholder

^ On 26 March 2024 and 28 March 2024, SIL entered into a Share Purchase Agreement ('SPA') with Sagility B.V., (SIL's immediate holding company), to acquire 100% of
the equity shares of Sagility P.H. B.V. (including its branch in Philippines) and Sagility (US) Holdings Inc. (along with its downstream subsidiaries) for a purchase
consideration of USD 175.04 million (Rs. 14,590.24 million) and USD 628.5 million (Rs. 52,388.86 million) respectively. During the year ended 31 March 2024, the
purchase consideration for the acquisitions was discharged by issuing 2,366,610,429 shares of SIL, valued at Rs. 28.3 per share. The face value of the shares issued
amounting to Rs 23,666.1 million was recorded as equity share capital and the differential, amounting to Rs. 43,312.99 million was recorded in securities premium. Also refer
note 44 (B) for further details. 
In order to discharge the agreed purchase consideration, SIL increased the authorised share capital from Rs. 19,303.98 million to Rs. 100,000 million during the year ended
31 March 2024. 

^ 1 share is held by Sagility Philippines B.V. as nominee on behalf of Sagility B.V.

The Company has not made any buy-back, nor there has been an issue of shares by way of bonus shares during the period from incorporation up to 31 March 2024. As
explained above and in note 44 (B) to the Consolidated Financial Statements, 2,366,610,429 shares of Rs. 10 each along with a premium of Rs. 18.3 each were issued for
consideration other than cash.

The Company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs 10 per share. Each holder of equity shares, as reflected in the records of the Company as of the
date of the shareholders meeting, is entitled to one vote in respect of each share held for all matters submitted to vote in the shareholders meeting. The equity shares are
entitled to receive dividend as declared from time to time subject to approval of the shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting. 

In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Group after distribution of all preferential amounts,
if any. The distribution will be in the proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

Aggregate number of shares issued for consideration other than cash:
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16

Particulars  As at 
31 March 2024 

 As at 
31 March 2023 

(i) Shares pending issuance
Balance at the beginning of the year 66,979.09             -                    

-                        66,979.09         
Less: issue of equity shares during the year (66,979.09)            -                    
Balance at the end of the year                           -             66,979.09 

(ii) Effective portion of cashflow hedge
Balance at the beginning of the year Equity-Other equity -Other reserves-Hedge reserve-(50.78)                                  (16.38)
Add: movement during the year                   102.94                (34.40)
Balance at the end of the year                     52.16                (50.78)

(iii) Securities premium
Balance at the beginning of the year Equity-Other equity -Proft & loss-- -                                               -   
Add: movement during the year (refer note 44 (B) and              43,312.99                        -   
Less: Share issue expenses *                    (71.97)                        -   
Balance at the end of the year              43,241.02                        -   

(iv)
Balance at the beginning of the year 0 (28,218.44)                                   -   

-                                (46,254.57)
Add: Movement during the year (refer note 44 (B))                     31.86           18,036.13 
Balance at the end of the year             (28,186.58)         (28,218.44)

(v)
Balance at the beginning of the year 0 2,796.92                                      -   

-                                       357.87 
Add: Movement during the year                   174.94             2,439.05 
Balance at the end of the year                2,971.86             2,796.92 

(v) Retained earnings
Balance at the beginning of the year Equity  - Other Equity  - Retained earnings  1,373.19                                42.29 

-                                       (28.86)
Add: Profit for the year                2,282.66             1,435.72 
Add: Re-measurements (losses)/ gains on defined employee benefit plans (net of tax)                  (155.85)                (75.96)
Balance at the end of the year                3,500.00             1,373.19 

 Total              21,578.46           42,879.98 
24,843.85             67,334.01          

Pursuant to the requirements of Division II to Schedule III, below is the nature and purpose of each reserve:

Sr.NoNature & purpose of reserves

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(.................This space has been left blank intentionally…..........)

Other Equity

Cumulative changes in the fair value of financial instruments designated and effective as a hedge are recognized in this reserve through OCI (net of taxes). Amounts
recognized in the Effective portion of cashflow hedge are reclassified to the consolidated statement of profit and loss when the underlying transaction occurs.

Securities premium
Securities premium is used to record the premium on issue of shares. The reserve is utilised in accordance with the provisions of Section 52 of the Companies Act, 2013.

Common control adjustment deficit account
The deficit account pertains to the impact of accounting for common control business combinations as detailed in Note 44 (B). The same will be utilised for the purposes as
permitted by the Companies Act, 2013.

Exchange difference on translation of financial statements of foreign operations
Exchange differences relating to the translation of the results and net assets of the foreign operations from their respective functional currencies to the Company’s functional
and presentation currency are recognized directly in OCI and accumulated in other equity. When a foreign operation is disposed off, the relevant amount recognized in other
equity is transferred to the consolidated statement of profit and loss as part of the profit or loss on disposal. 

Retained earnings

Common control adjustment deficit account

Exchange difference on translation of financial statements of foreign operations

Add: consideration payable on account of common control transactions 
(refer note 44 (B) )

Retained earnings comprises of prior and current year undistributed earnings / (losses) after tax.

 * Share issue expenses of Rs. 71.97 million (31 March 2023 : Rs. Nil) has been adjusted against securities premium as these are qualifying costs attributable to an equity 
transaction. 

Effective portion of cashflow hedge

Addition on account of common control transaction (refer note 44 (B))

Addition on account of common control transaction (refer note 44 (B))

Addition on account of common control transaction (refer note 44 (B))
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17 Borrowings

Particulars  As at 
31 March 2024 

 As at 
31 March 2023 

Non-current
Unsecured borrowings from related parties (Refer note  36)
8% p.a 13,000 Non-convertible bonds of Rs. 1,000,000 each [Refer note (A)]Non-current liabilities-Financial liabilities-Non current borrowings-Non-Convertible Bond8,020.00           13,000.00             
Promissory notes outstanding [Refer note (B)] Current liabilities-Financial liabilities-Current borrowings-Inter-company bond8,627.00           10,236.98             

16,647.00         23,236.98             
Current
Unsecured borrowings from related parties (Refer note  36)
8% p.a 13,000 Non-convertible bonds of Rs. 1,000,000 each [Refer note (A)] 2,490.00           -                        
Accrued interest Current 198.18              242.44                  

2,688.18           242.44                  
 Total          19,335.18               23,479.42 

A.

Scheduled redemption (repayment) date

04 January 2025 2.00%
04 July 2025 3.00%
04 January 2026 8.50%
04 July 2026 11.50%
04 January 2027

Scheduled redemption (repayment) date

23 May 2024    1,245.00 
24 February 2025    1,245.00 
23 May 2025    1,245.00 
04 January 2026    1,105.00 
04 July 2026    1,496.00 
04 January 2027    4,176.42 

B.

Particulars

Promissory note
Sub-ordinated promissory note

Pursuant to  the facilities agreements entered into between, among others, Sagility B.V. (the immediate holding company and formerly known as Betaine 
B.V.) the financial institutions listed therein as lenders dated  14 September  2021 (as last amended and restated by a second amendment and 
restatement agreement dated 22 March 2024, and as further amended and/or restated from time to time),  certain assets of the Group including all of the 
assets of Sagility B.V.  (but excluding, among other things, shares in SIL and any other assets of Sagility B.V. located in India) were offered as security.
In connection with the second amendment and restatement agreement and pursuant to a global deed of release  entered into between, among others, 
Sagility B.V and The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited as security agent dated 22 March 2024 (which took effect on 22 March 
2024)  certain assets / investments offered as security by the [Group members]  were released. Accordingly, with effect from 22 March 2024,  securities 
over the Group’s assets originally granted pursuant to the facilities agreement in respect of SIPL and/or its subsidiaries are no longer existing.

Note:

Redemption/ 
Repayment amount 
(Rs. in million)

Repayment schedule (as at 31 March 2024)

Repayment schedule

(i) On 4 January 2022, the Group allotted 13,000 Non-convertible bonds ("NCB") at a face value of Rs. 10,00,000 each to Sagility B.V. ( the immediate
holding company)
(ii) The term of the NCB is 60 (Sixty) months from contractual agreed drawdown date.  i.e. 04 January 2022.
(iii) The NCB's are entitled to a fixed coupon rate of interest at 8% per annum.
(iv) The NCB's can be fully or partially repaid before the contractual repayment dates, subject to compliance with applicable regulations in India

During the year ended 31 March 2024, the Group voluntarily prepaid a portion of the outstanding NCB's amounting to Rs. 2,487.42 million. 

(i) On 6 January 2022, Sagility (US) Inc. a wholly owned subsidiary of the Group issued two promissory notes to Sagility B.V. ( the immediate holding
company) totalling to USD 380 million (Rs. 28,185.06 million) 
(ii) Refer schedule below for the contractual repayment dates
(iii) The promissory notes are entitled to a fixed coupon rate of interest at 4.7% per annum.
(iv) The promissory notes can be fully or partially repaid before the contractual repayment dates

Scheduled redemption 
(repayment) date

6 July 2027
6 February 2027                               300 

                                 80 

Borrowings (USD in 
millions)

Repayment schedule (as at 31 March 2023)
Redemption/ 
Repayment amount 
(in%)

75.00%
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C. Net debt reconciliation
(i) This section sets out an analysis of net debt and the movements in net debt for each of the periods presented:

Particulars  As at 
31 March 2024 

 As at 
31 March 2023 

 Cash and cash equivalents 3,441.26           5,852.87               
 Borrowings (including interest payable) (19,335.19)       (23,479.42)            
 Lease liabilities (5,981.94)         (5,479.01)              
Net debt (21,875.87)       (23,105.56)            

(ii) Movement of net debt

a) Other assets

 Cash and 
cash 

equivalents 

 Lease 
liabilities 

 Borrowings 
(including 

interest 
 Net debt as at 1 April 2023 5,852.87       (5,479.01)   (23,479.42)       (23,105.56)            
 Cash flows (2,471.42)     1,264.95    4,280.75           3,074.27               
 Interest paid -                412.31       1,483.40           1,895.71               
 Non-cash items 

-                (1,989.23)   -                    (1,989.23)              
Deletions -                170.38       -                    170.38                  
Gain on modification of lease -                15.10         -                    15.10                    
Effect of movements in exchange rates 59.81            35.87         (180.78)            (85.09)                   

 Interest expense -                (412.31)      (1,439.14)         (1,851.45)              
 Net debt as at 31 March 2024 3,441.26       (5,981.94)   (19,335.19)       (21,875.87)            

b) Other assets

 Cash and 
cash 

equivalents 

 Lease 
liabilities 

 Borrowings 
(including 

interest 
 Net debt as at 1 April 2022 457.04          (2,203.59)   (13,234.36)       (14,980.91)            

3,280.97       (3,281.87)   (29,157.97)       (29,158.87)            
 Cash flows 1,831.03       1,025.90    1,964.08           4,821.01               
 Interest paid -                385.27       2,070.91           2,456.18               
 Non-cash items 

-                (931.31)      -                    (931.31)                 
Conversion of promissory notes into equity (Refer note 36) -                -             17,961.47         17,961.47             
Deletions -                55.88         -                    55.88                    
Effect of movements in exchange rates 283.83          (144.02)      (1,320.33)         (1,180.52)              

 Interest expense -                (385.27)      (1,763.22)         (2,148.49)              
 Net debt as at 31 March 2023 5,852.87       (5,479.01)   (23,479.42)       (23,105.56)            

 Total 

New leases 

 Liabilities from financing 
activities 

Particulars

Particulars

(.................This space has been left blank intentionally…..........)

 Liabilities from financing 
activities 

 Total 

New leases 

 Additions on account of common control business combinations ( refer 

Sagility (US) Inc. an entity incorporated in United States of America was a wholly owned subsidiary of Sagility B.V. (the immediate holding company)
for periods from 06 January 2022 to 27 March 2024. With effect from 28 March 2024, Sagility (US) Inc. became a wholly owned subsidiary of SIL.
Refer note 44 for further details.

In June 2022, a wholly owned subsidiary converted a part of the outstanding promissory notes USD 231.52 million (Rs. 17,961.47 million) into equity
by issuing 231,326.6 shares to Sagility B.V. as consideration for conversion of debt into equity. In this transaction, although the wholly owned
subsidiary and Sagility B.V. were the creditor and debtor respectively, Sagility B.V. was acting in the capacity of a shareholder and not a lender. Hence,
the conversion of debt into equity was recorded as a capital transaction within equity (in the books of the wholly owned subsidiary) of USD 231.52
million (Rs. 17,961.47 million) being credited to the extent of partial extinguishment of the outstanding promissory notes. No gain or (loss) was
recognized in the restated consolidated statement of profit and loss. 

During the year ended 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023, the wholly owned subsidiary voluntarily prepaid a portion of the outstanding promissory
notes amounting to USD 21.20 million (Rs. 1,609.99 million) and USD 25.00 million (Rs. 2,034.94 million) The outstanding amounts against the
promissory notes as at 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023 is USD 103.80 million (Rs. 8,627.00 million), USD 125.00 million (Rs. 10,236.98 million)
respectively. 
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18 Lease liabilities
Particulars  As at 

31 March 2024 
 As at 

31 March 2023 

Carried at amortised cost
Non-current
Lease liabilities Non-current liabilities-Financial liabilities-Non current borrowings-Lease liability-4,713.51           4,345.66               

Current
Lease liabilities Current liabilities-Financial liabilities-Other financial liabilities-Lease liability-1,268.43           1,133.35               
 Total 5,981.94           5,479.01               

19 Other financial liabilities (non-current)
Particulars  As at 

31 March 2024 
 As at 

31 March 2023 

Cash settled share based payment awards (Refer note 36) Non- 140.79              42.76                    
Derivative liabilities Non- 0.72                  13.21                    

141.51              55.97                    

20 Provision for employee benefit obligations
Non-current
Particulars  As at 

31 March 2024 
 As at 

31 March 2023 

Provision for employee benefits (refer note 37)
 - Gratuity Non-current liabilities-Provisions-Provision for employee benefits-Gratuity-346.23              133.75                  
 - Pension Non-current liabilities-Provisions-Provision for employee benefits-Pension-1,130.84           899.30                  

1,477.07           1,033.05               

21 Trade payables
Particulars  As at 

31 March 2024 
 As at 

31 March 2023 

Cur Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 173.62              0.03                      
Cur Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises * 2,419.40           2,134.64               

2,593.02           2,134.67               
* For transactions with related parties - Refer note 36

Ageing of trade payables

As at 31 March 2024

Less 
than 1 

1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 
years

Total

(i) Undisputed dues - MSME^       124.71         10.10      38.81                    -                   -                         -                      173.62 
(ii) Undisputed dues - Others    1,831.27         65.76    522.37                    -                   -                         -                   2,419.40 
(iii) Disputed dues - MSME^               -              -                      -                   -                         -                              -   
(iv) Disputed dues - Others               -              -                      -                   -                         -                              -   

Total    1,955.98         75.86    561.18                   -                   -                         -                   2,593.02 

As at 31 March 2023

Less 
than 1 

1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 
years

Total

(i) Undisputed dues - MSME^               -             0.03            -                      -                   -                         -                          0.03 
(ii) Undisputed dues - Others    1,816.23         49.59    265.86                2.96                 -                         -                   2,134.64 
(iii) Disputed dues - MSME^               -              -                      -                   -                         -                              -   
(iv) Disputed dues - Others               -              -                      -                   -                         -                              -   

Total    1,816.23         49.62    265.86                2.96                 -                         -                   2,134.67 

^ MSME stands for Micro enterprises and small enterprises

Particulars Not due Outstanding for following period from due date of 
payment

Outstanding for following period from due date of 
payment

Particulars Not due

Unbilled 
dues

Unbilled 
dues
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22 Other financial liabilities (current)

Particulars  As at 
31 March 2024 

 As at 
31 March 2023 

Purchase consideration payable (refer note 44 and note 48) Current 3,853.19           3,695.08               
Creditors for capital goods Current -                    54.63                    
Derivative liabilities Current 9.72                  64.33                    
Employee benefits payable Current 2,298.21           1,730.57               
Other payables* Current 

liabilities
283.95              142.06                  

6,445.07           5,686.67               
 * For transactions with related parties - Refer note 

23 Contract liabilities
Particulars  As at 

31 March 2024 
 As at 

31 March 2023 

Contract liabilities Current liabilities-Other current liabilities-Contract liability-Revenue received in advance-235.87              106.21                  
235.87              106.21                  

Particulars  As at 
31 March 2024 

 As at 
31 March 2023 

Movement in contract liabilities:
106.21              109.59                  

(106.21)            (109.59)                 
235.87              106.21                  

 Closing balance 235.87              106.21                  
24 Other liabilities (current)

Particulars  As at 
31 March 2024 

 As at 
31 March 2023 

Statutory dues* Current liabilities-Other current liabilities-Statutory dues--462.77              394.23                  462.77              394.23                  

* Breakup of Statutory dues includes:
Particulars  As at 

31 March 2024 
 As at 

31 March 2023 

Defined contribution plans 106.15              73.13                    
WHT Withholding taxes 347.01              317.28                  

Profession tax 9.61                  3.82                      
462.77              394.23                  

25 Provision for employee benefit obligations
Current
Particulars  As at 

31 March 2024 
 As at 

31 March 2023 

Provision for employee benefits (refer note 37)
 - Gratuity Current 67.80                149.20                  
 - Compensated absences Current 605.28              578.21                  

673.08              727.41                  

26 Current tax liabilities (net)
Particulars  As at 

31 March 2024 
 As at 

31 March 2023 

Provision for tax, net of advance tax Current 
liabilities

154.76              139.44                  
154.76              139.44                  

(.................This space has been left blank intentionally…..........)

 Increases due to invoicing during the year, excluding amounts recognised as revenue during the year/ period 

 (i) Revenue recognised in relation to contract liabilities 

 Revenue recognised that was included in the contract liability balance at the beginning of the year/ period 
 Opening balance 

The following table shows how much of the revenue recognised in each of the reporting periods relates to carried-forward contract liabilities and how
much relates to performance obligations that were satisfied in a prior year.
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27 Revenue from operations
Particulars For the year 

ended 31 March 
2024

For the year 
ended 31 March 

2023
Revenue from contracts with customers
      Revenue from sale of services Income -Revenue from services47,535.57             42,184.08            
Total 47,535.57             42,184.08            

Disclosures required under Ind AS 115 - Revenue from contracts with customers
A) Disaggregation of revenue information
a)

Particulars For the year 
ended 31 March 

2024

For the year 
ended 31 March 

2023
Major service line
Business process management services 47,535.57             42,184.08            

47,535.57             42,184.08            
B) Recognition of revenue over the period of time or at a point in time

Particulars For the year 
ended 31 March 

2024

For the year 
ended 31 March 

2023
Revenue recognized over time 47,535.57             42,184.08            

47,535.57             42,184.08            
C) Recognition of revenue as per customer category

Particulars For the year 
ended 31 March 

2024

For the year 
ended 31 March 

2023
Customer category
Payer 42,904.18             38,254.26            
Provider 4,631.39               3,929.82              

47,535.57             42,184.08            

D) Reconciliation of revenue recognised with contract price

Particulars For the year 
ended 31 March 

2024

For the year 
ended 31 March 

2023
Contract price 47,447.03             42,967.11            
Adjustments for:

1,581.34               783.49                 
(1,492.80)              (1,566.52)             

Revenue from contracts with customers 47,535.57             42,184.08            
E) Contract balances

Particulars Note For the year 
ended 31 March 

2024

For the year 
ended 31 March 

2023
Receivables, which are included in "trade receivables" 11 11,813.36             10,685.84            
Contract liabilities 23 235.87                  106.21                 

In the following table, revenues from contracts with customers is disaggregated by major service lines and contract type. The Group
believes that this disaggregation best depicts how the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of our revenues and cashflows are
effected by industry, market and other economic factors.

Addition on account of variable consideration (contingent revenue)
Reduction towards variable consideration components such as penalty, cash and volume 
discount

The following table provides information about receivables, contract assets and contract liabilities from contracts with customers.

The contract liabilities primarily relate to the advance consideration received from customers for rendering services, for which 
revenue is recognised over time. These will be recognized as revenue within next 12 months.



Sagility India Limited (formerly known as Sagility India Private Limited and prior to that Berkmeer India Private Limited) 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees millions, unless otherwise stated)

F)

28 Other income
Particulars For the year 

ended 31 March 
2024

For the year 
ended 31 March 

2023

- Fixed deposits Income -Other income-Interest income-From fixed deposits-24.56                    9.71                     
- Security deposits Income -Other income-Interest income- financial assets at amortised cost-55.23                    27.77                   

Other non-operating income
Net foreign exchange gain Income -Other income-Other non operating income-Foreign exchange gain-166.81                  100.56                 
Gain on lease modification Income -Other income-Other non operating income-Gain or loss on modification-15.10                    -                       
Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment Income -Other income-Other non operating income-Profit on AssetSale-11.05                    -                       
Miscellaneous income Income -Other income-Other non operating income-Miscellaneous income-6.72                      38.48                   

279.47                  176.52                 
29 Employee benefits expense

Particulars For the year 
ended 31 March 

2024

For the year 
ended 31 March 

2023
Salaries, bonus and allowances Expenses-Employee benefit expense-Salaries and wages--24,536.66             20,784.10            
Contribution to provident and other funds Expenses-Employee benefit expense-Contribution to provident and other funds--1,576.54               1,256.04              
Defined benefit plan expenses (refer note 37) Expenses-Employee benefit expense-Gratuity--232.45                  197.68                 
Share based payment awards Expenses-Employee benefit expense-ESOP expenses--97.41                    42.55                   
Compensated absences Expenses-Employee benefit expense-Compensated absenses--813.92                  634.90                 
Staff welfare expenses Expenses-Employee benefit expense-Staff welfare--1,574.67               1,511.78              
Others Expenses-Employee benefit expense-Others (FICA & FUTA)--544.79                  514.96                 

29,376.44             24,942.01            
30 Finance costs

Particulars For the year 
ended 31 March 

2024

For the year 
ended 31 March 

2023
Interest expense on financial liabilities carried at amortized cost
 - Long-term borrowings from related parties * Expenses-Finance costs-Interest cost on financial liabilities measured at amortized cost-Borrowings from banks-
On 8% p.a 13,000 non-convertible bonds 997.01                  1,040.00              
On Promissory notes Expenses-Finance costs-Interest cost on financial liabilities measured at amortized cost-Borrowings from banks-442.13                  723.22                 
 - Lease liabilities Expenses-Finance costs-Interest expenses--Lease liabilities412.31                  385.27                 

1,851.45               2,148.49              
* For transactions with related parties - Refer note 36

31 Depreciation and amortisation expenses
Particulars For the year 

ended 31 March 
2024

For the year 
ended 31 March 

2023
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment (refer note 4) Expenses-Depreciation and amortisation expense-On property, plant and equipment--1,065.71               897.61                 
Depreciation on right of use assets (refer note 5) Expenses-Depreciation and amortisation expense-On ROU--Office premises1,412.44               1,247.77              
Amortisation on other intangible assets (refer note 7) Expenses-Depreciation and amortisation expense-On other intangibles--4,413.96               4,298.00              

6,892.11               6,443.38              

The remaining performance obligation disclosure provides the aggregate amount of the transaction price yet to be recognized as
revenue and an explanation as to when the Group expects to recognize these amounts in revenue. Unsatisfied or partially satisfied
Performance obligations are subject to variability due to several factors such as termination, changes in contract scope, re-validation
of estimates and economic factors. Applying the practical expedient as given in Ind AS 115, the Group has not disclosed the
remaining performance obligation related disclosures for contracts where the revenue recognized corresponds directly with the value
to the customer of the Group's performance completed to date, typically those contracts where invoicing is on time & material or unit
price basis.
The aggregate value of performance obligations that are completely or partially unsatisfied as of 31 March 2024 is Rs. 235.87
million (31 March 2023: Rs. 106.21 million). 
The Group expects to complete 100% (31 March 2023 : 100%) of the related undelivered services within one year (31 March 2023 :
one year) and recognise the related revenue.

Interest income under the effective interest rate method on financial 
assets carried at amortised cost



Sagility India Limited (formerly known as Sagility India Private Limited and prior to that Berkmeer India Private Limited) 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees millions, unless otherwise stated)

32 Other expenses
Particulars For the year 

ended 31 March 
2024

For the year 
ended 31 March 

2023
Legal and professional fees Expenses-Other expenses-Legal and professional fees--1,217.57               940.07                 
Software subscription charges Expenses-Other expenses-Software subscription--1,313.84               1,276.46              
Travelling and conveyance Expenses-Other expenses-Travelling and conveyence--976.26                  599.05                 
Communication expenses Expenses-Other expenses-IT Expenses--640.87                  676.62                 
Power and fuel Expenses-Other expenses-Power and fuel--445.96                  331.22                 
Marketing expenses Expenses-Other expenses-Marketing expenses--204.98                  165.88                 
Insurance charges Expenses-Other expenses-Insurance charges--68.91                    86.01                   
Security expenses Expenses-Other expenses-Security expenses--124.88                  112.03                 
Housekeeping charges Expenses-Other expenses-Housekeeping charges--190.84                  115.04                 
Recruitment expenses Expenses-Other expenses-Recruitment expenses--262.02                  229.38                 
Rent* Expenses-Other expenses-Rent--102.37                  185.19                 
Royalty expenses Expenses-Other expenses-Royalty expenses---                        88.06                   
Payment to auditors Expenses-Other expenses-Payment to auditors--45.35                    15.05                   
Rates and taxes Expenses-Other expenses-Rates and taxes--104.16                  81.17                   
Hire charges Expenses-Other expenses-Hire charges--14.15                    11.79                   
Sub-contracting expenses Expenses-Other expenses-Contract Fees259.05                  414.21                 
Repairs and maintenance

-computers Expenses-Other expenses-Repairs and maintenance -plant & machinery-503.71                  554.05                 
-building Expenses-Other expenses-Repairs and maintenance -building-369.10                  261.36                 
-others Expenses-Other expenses-Repairs and maintenance -Others-119.29                  168.43                 

Postage and courier Expenses-Other expenses-Postage and courier--100.37                  212.09                 
(Reversal)/Provision of expected credit loss Expenses-Other expenses-Provision for doubtful debt--(29.33)                   53.02                   
Loss on sale of property, plant & equipment Expenses-Other expenses-Inter Chargeout - Loss on sale of Fixed Asset-                        121.73                 
CSR expenses Expenses-Other expenses-CSR expenses--5.39                      1.54                     
Miscellaneous expenses Expenses-Other expenses-Miscellaneous Expenses--238.49                  270.50                 

7,278.23               6,969.95              

*Represent lease rentals for short term leases.

(.................This space has been left blank intentionally…..........)
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33 Income tax

The major components of income tax expense for the year ended 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023 are:

Consolidated Statement of profit and loss section
Particulars  For the year 

ended 31 March 
2024 

 For the year 
ended 31 March 

2023 Tax expense:
Current tax 1,115.24               1,243.21                 
Deferred tax (981.09)                 (822.16)                   
Income tax expense reported in the consolidated statement of profit and loss for the year 134.15                  421.05                    

OCI Section
Deferred tax related to items recognised in OCI during in the year:
Particulars  For the year 

ended 31 March 
2024 

 For the year 
ended 31 March 

2023 

Re-measurements (losses)/ gains on defined employee benefit plans 20.70                    21.67                      

Change in fair value of derivatives designated as cash flow hedges
(47.77)                   34.05                      
(27.07)                   55.72                      

Reconciliation of tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by India's domestic tax rate for the year

Particulars  For the year 
ended 31 March 

2024 

 For the year 
ended 31 March 

2023 

Profit / (loss) before tax 2,416.81               1,856.77                 
Expected tax expense/ (credit) at the enacted tax rate of 25.17% in India 608.26                  467.31                    
Tax effect of adjustments to reconcile expected income tax expense to reported income tax expenses:
Difference in tax rates (210.41)                 (119.59)                   
Tax effect of non-deductible expenses 46.65                    90.08                      
Tax incentives for current year (170.43)                 (38.70)                     
Tax incentives for previous year (105.47)                 -                          
Others (34.45)                   21.95                      
Net tax expense 134.15                  421.05                    

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to the statement of profit and loss

Items that will reclassified subsequently to the statement of profit and loss

                     (.................This space has been left blank intentionally…..........)
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33 Income tax (continued)

Deferred taxes

(a) Deferred tax assets/ (liabilities) as at 31 March 2024 in relation to:
 Particulars 

As at 
31 March 

2023

Recognised 
pursuant to 

business 
combinations

(Refer note 44)

Recognised 
in Statement 
of profit and 

loss

Recognised in 
Other 

comprehensive 
income

Effect of 
movements in 
exchange rates

As at 
31 March 2024

Deferred tax assets
Lease liabilities 695.66            -                           76.86            -                        (2.68)                     769.84                    
Property, plant and equipment and other intangible assets 13.17              -                           427.08          -                        (0.19)                     440.06                    
Provision for employee benefits 205.60            -                           140.61          20.70                    (2.85)                     364.06                    
Interest expense 87.30              -                           (27.01)          -                        1.21                      61.50                      
Net operating loss 470.08            -                           (54.53)          -                        6.97                      422.52                    
Provision for expected credit loss 14.69              -                           (14.33)          -                        0.15                      0.51                        
Expenses allowed on payment basis 6.42                -                           24.92            -                        0.12                      31.46                      
Tax incentives -                  -                           134.49          -                        -                        134.49                    
Security deposit (5.00)               -                           34.55            -                        (0.05)                     29.50                      

1,487.92         -                           742.64          20.70                    2.68                      2,253.94                 
Deferred tax liabilities
Property, plant and equipment and other intangible assets (4,840.27)        (248.45)                    284.72          -                        (80.73)                   (4,884.73)                
Derivative liabilities 35.54              -                           -               (47.77)                   0.07                      (12.16)                     
Right-of-use asset (670.90)           -                           (46.27)          -                        3.36                      (713.81)                   

(5,475.63)        (248.45)                    238.45          (47.77)                   (77.30)                   (5,610.70)                

Deferred tax assets/ (liabilities) (net) (3,987.71)        (248.45)                    981.09          (27.07)                   (74.62)                   (3,356.76)                

(b) Deferred tax assets/ (liabilities) as at 31 March 2023 in relation to:
 Particulars 

As at 
01 April 2022

Additions on 
account of common 

control business 
combinations (refer 

note 44 (B))

Recognised 
in Statement 
of profit and 

loss

Recognised in 
Other 

comprehensive 
income

Effect of 
movements in 
exchange rates

As at 
31 March 2023

Deferred tax assets
Lease liabilities 554.60             238.88                     (110.53)        -                        12.71                    695.66                    
Derivative Assets/ Liabilities 5.51                 -                           (3.90)            34.05                    (0.12)                     35.54                      
Property, plant and equipment and other intangible assets -                      21.16                       (9.86)            -                        1.87                      13.17                      
Provision for employee benefits 6.35                 140.49                     29.79            21.67                    7.30                      205.60                    
Interest expense -                      66.30                       15.44            -                        5.56                      87.30                      
Net operating loss -                      484.87                     (54.00)          -                        39.21                    470.08                    
Provision for expected credit loss -                      0.60                         13.91            -                        0.18                      14.69                      
Expenses allowed on payment basis -                      0.85                         5.44              -                        0.13                      6.42                        
Security deposit 7.11                 -                           (12.20)          -                        0.09                      (5.00)                       

573.57            953.15                     (125.91)        55.72                    66.93                    1,523.46                 
Deferred tax liabilities
Property, plant and equipment and other intangible assets (26.41)             (5,163.77)                 768.88          -                        (418.97)                 (4,840.27)                
Right-of-use asset (560.53)           (273.81)                    179.19          -                        (15.75)                   (670.90)                   

(586.94)           (5,437.58)                 948.07          -                        (434.72)                 (5,511.17)                

Deferred tax assets/ (liabilities) (net) (13.37)             (4,484.43)                 822.16          55.72                    (367.79)                 (3,987.71)                

Reflected in Consolidated Balance sheet

 Particulars As at 
31 March 2024

As at 
31 March 2023

Deferred tax assets (net)                 1,353.65                      614.27 
Deferred tax liabilities (net)               (4,710.41)                 (4,601.98)

(3,356.76)              (3,987.71)                

The Group offsets deferred tax assets and liabilities if and only if it has a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets and current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and
deferred tax liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority.

                     (.................This space has been left blank intentionally…..........)

At 31 March 2024, the Group had a deferred tax liability of Rs. 829.45 million (31 March 2023: Rs. 371.61 million) for temporary differences of Rs. 3,295.64 million (31 March 2023:
Rs. 1,476.53 million) related to its investments in subsidiaries, However, this liability was not recongized as the Group controls the dividend policy of its subsidiaries and is able to
control the timing of reversal of the related taxable temporary differences. Management believes these taxable temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.
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34 Earnings per share ("EPS")

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and dilutive earnings per share:

Particulars For the year 
ended 31 March 

2024

For the year ended 31 
March 2023

Profit attributable to equity shareholders 2,282.66              1,435.72                              
Weighted average number of shares for basic EPS 4,287,336,495     4,287,336,495                     
Weighted average number of shares for diluted EPS 4,287,336,495     4,287,336,495                     
Earnings per share, basic (Rs.) 0.53                     0.33                                     
Earnings per share, diluted (Rs.) 0.53                     0.33                                     

35 Segment information

Major Customers greater than 10% of total revenue

Basic EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit/ (loss) for the year/ period attributable to equity holders of the Company by
the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year / period. Diluted EPS amounts are calculated by dividing
the profit/(loss) attributable to the equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding
during the year / period plus the weighted average number of equity shares that would be issued on conversion of all the dilutive
potential equity shares into equity shares.

For the purposes of computing the basic and diluted earnings per share for the years mentioned below, the shares issued by the  

Mr. Ramesh Gopalan - Group Chief Executive Officer has been identified as the Chief Operating Decision Maker ("CODM") as
defined by Ind AS 108, "Operating Segments". The CODM evaluates the Group's performance and reviews revenue and earnings
before interest expense, taxes, depreciation and amortisation as the performance indicator. The Group operates in one segment only
i.e. “Business process management services”. The CODM evaluates performance of the Group as one single segment. Accordingly,
segment information has not been separately disclosed. With respect to geographic segments, all of the Group's revenue is recognised
from contracts with customers in the United States of America.

(Figures in Rupees millions except number of shares)

Revenue from three customers (31 March 2023 : three) individually accounted for more than 10% of the total revenue.

(.................This space has been left blank intentionally…..........)
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36 Related party disclosures

(i) Ultimate Holding company
EQT AB - ultimate holding company with effect from 18 October 2022
Baring Private Equity Asia GP VIII Limited (Cayman Islands) until 17 October 2022

(ii) Ultimate Beneficial Owner with a Controlling Stake
Jean Eric Salata Rothleder - Ultimate beneficial owner with a controlling stake, until 17 October 2022

(iii) Intermediate Holding company
Baring Private Equity Asia Group Limited intermediate holding Company until 18 October 2022
Sagility B.V. 
Sagility Parent B.V.

(iv) Key managerial personnel* Designation
Ramesh Gopalan Managing Director and Group Chief Executive Officer
Sarvabhouman Doraiswamy Srinivasan

Smita Vishwanathan Nair Director w.e.f  2 November 2022  till 14 June 2024
Hari Gopalakrishnan Director 
Sanjeev Lakra Director w.e.f  5 September 2022  till 24 June 2024
Satishkumar Sakharayapattana Seetharamaiah Company Secretary and Compliance Officer
* Also refer Note 49 -Events after the Reporting period

(v) Post-employment benefit plans of the Company
Sagility Employees Gratuity Trust

In accordance with Ind AS-24 “Related Party Disclosures” of the Companies (Accounts) Rules 2015, as amended time to time and the
Companies Act, 2013, the names of related parties along with aggregate amount of transactions and year end balances with them are
given as follows:

(.................This space has been left blank intentionally…..........)

Chief Financial Officer and Director w.e.f. 24 February 2023  
till 24 June 2024
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36 Related party disclosures (continued)

(i)
Particulars For the year ended 

31 March 2024
For the year 

ended 31 March 
2023

Interest expense on borrowings
Sagility B.V.  1,439.14                 1,763.22              

Equity shares issued and paid-up during the year for other than cash 
Sagility B.V.  (refer note 44 (C)) 23,666.10               -                       

Securities premium received during the year for other than cash 
Sagility B.V. (refer note 44) 43,312.99               -                       

Conversion of promissory notes into equity 
Sagility B.V. (refer note 17) -                          17,961.47            

Repayment of Non-convertible bonds
Sagility B.V. (refer note 17) 2,490.00                 -                       

Repayment of Promissory notes in cash
Sagility B.V. (refer note 17) 1,609.98                 2,034.94              

Reimbursement of other expenses incurred by the Group on behalf of a related party
Sagility B.V. 44.39                      -                       
Sagility Parent B.V. 60.44                      -                       

Remuneration to Key managerial personnel
Short-term employee benefits 109.90                    100.19                 
Post-employment benefits 1.14                        0.99                     
Cash settled share based payments 33.75                      15.54                   

Payment  to / Reimbursement received from  the  Sagility Employees 
Gratuity Trust
Contribution to plan assets 0.01                        40.00                   
Premium payment towards the policy 6.38                        5.69                     
Reimbursement received from the Trust towards settlement of post employee 
benefits

39.79                      45.10                   

(ii) Balances outstanding at year/ period end:

Particulars As at 
31 March 2024

As at 
31 March 2023

Non-convertible bonds outstanding
Sagility B.V. 10,510.00               13,000.00            

Promissory notes outstanding 
Sagility B.V. 8,627.00                 10,236.98            

Interest accrued and due on borrowings 
Sagility B.V. 198.18                    242.44                 

Other payables
Sagility B.V. 2.58                        -                       

Trade payables
Sagility B.V. -                          11.04                   

Other receivables
Sagility B.V. 44.39                      -                       
Sagility Parent B.V. 60.44                      -                       

Remuneration to Key managerial personnel
Short-term employee benefits 42.46                      41.43                   
Post-employment benefits 2.31                        1.18                     
Cash settled share based payments 49.29                      15.54                   

(.................This space has been left blank intentionally…..........)

The following transactions were carried out with related parties during the year in the ordinary course of business:
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37 Employee benefits
a) Defined contribution plans:

Particulars For the year ended 
31 March 2024

For the year ended 
31 March 2023

Contribution to provident fund and other funds 1,576.54                  1,256.04                  

b) Compensated absences:

c) Defined benefit plans - Gratuity in India

Particulars As at 
31 March 2024

As at 
31 March 2023

Present value of defined benefit obligation at the end of the year 447.56                     351.43                     
Fair value of plan assets at the end of the year 33.54                       68.50                       

414.02                     282.93                     
Current liabilities (refer note 25) 67.80                       149.20                     
Non-current liabilities (refer note 20) 346.23                     133.75                     

414.03                     282.95                     

The contributions paid/ payable to Employee Provident Fund, Employees State Insurance Scheme, Employees Pension Schemes, 401(K) and other
funds, are determined under the relevant approved schemes and / or statutes and are recognised as an expense in the consolidated statement of
profit and loss during the year in which the employee renders the related service. There are no further obligations other than the contributions
payable to the appropriate authorities by the Group.

The Company has a defined benefit gratuity plan in accordance with The Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. The plan entitles an employee who has
rendered at least five years of continuous service to receive 15 days salary for every completed year of service or part thereof in excess of six
months based on the rate of last drawn salary (basic plus dearness allowance) by the employee concerned. The Group's liability is actuarially
determined (using the Projected Unit Credit method) at the end of each year. Actuarial gains/ (losses) are recognised under other comprehensive
income in the consolidated statement of profit and loss.
Based on the actuarial valuation obtained in this respect, the following table sets out the details of the employee benefit obligation and the plan
assets as at the respective reporting dates:

During the year, the Group has recognised the following amounts in the consolidated statement of profit and loss, which are included in
contribution to provident and other funds:

The leave obligation covered Group's liability towards compensated absences.

The entire amount of the provision of Rs. 605.28 millions (31 March 2023 : Rs. 578.21 millions) for compensated absences is presented as a
current liability, as the Group does not have an unconditional right to defer its settlement beyond 12 months from the reporting date.

(.................This space has been left blank intentionally…..........)

Liability recognised in the consolidated balance sheet
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37 Employee benefits (continued)

i Reconciliation of the defined benefit liability

Particulars As at 
31 March 2024

As at 
31 March 2023

Obligations as at the beginning of the year 351.43                     279.34                     
Obligations taken over pursuant to business combinations (Refer note 44) -                          
Benefits paid (39.79)                     (39.31)                     
Current service cost 41.62                       33.13                       
Interest cost 25.20                       14.79                       

Actuarial (gains)/losses recognised in other comprehensive income 
Changes in demographic assumptions 4.85                         (0.38)                       
Changes in financial assumptions 0.76                         1.11                         
Experience adjustment 63.49                       62.75                       
Obligations as at the end of the year 447.56                     351.43                     

ii Reconciliation of present value of plan assets
Particulars As at 

31 March 2024
As at 

31 March 2023
Balance at the beginning of the year 68.50                       70.01                       
Benefits paid (39.79)                     (39.31)                     
Interest income 4.82                         3.64                         
Contributions paid by the employer 0.01                         34.20                       
Return on plan assets, excluding interest income -                          (0.04)                       
Obligations as at the end of the year 33.54                       68.50                       

Expense recognised in the consolidated statement of profit and loss
Particulars For the year ended 

31 March 2024
For the year ended 

31 March 2023

Current service cost 41.62                       33.13                       
Interest cost 25.20                       14.79                       
Interest income (4.82)                       (3.64)                       
Total 62.00                       44.27                       

Expense recognised in other comprehensive income
Particulars For the year ended 

31 March 2024
For the year ended 

31 March 2023

Changes in demographic assumptions 4.85                         (0.38)                       
Changes in financial assumptions 0.76                         1.11                         
Experience adjustment 63.49                       62.79                       
Total 69.10                       63.52                       

iii. Plan assets
Plan assets comprise the following
Particulars For the year ended 

31 March 2024
For the year ended 

31 March 2023
Insurance policies managed by Life Insurance Corporation 33.54                       68.50                       
Total 33.54                       68.50                       

The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for defined benefit liability and its components:
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37 Employee benefits (continued)

iii. Economic and Demographic Assumptions
The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted averages).

Particulars As at 
31 March 2024

As at 
31 March 2023

Discount rate 7.14% 7.20%
Future salary growth 8.00% 8.00%
Mortality rate Indian Assured 

Lives Mortality 
2012-14 (Urban)

Indian Assured 
Lives Mortality 

2012-14 (Urban)
Expected return on plan assets 7.14% 7.20%
Employee Attrition Rate 25% to 35% 25% to 35% 

iv. Sensitivity analysis

Particulars Increase Decrease
 As at 31 March 2024

Discount rate (1% movement) (12.21)                     13.09                       
Future salary growth (1% movement) 12.86                       (12.22)                     
Employee turnover (1% movement) (2.11)                       2.18                         

 As at 31 March 2023
Discount rate (1% movement) (9.22)                       9.87                         
Future salary growth (1% movement) 9.70                         (9.24)                       
Employee turnover (1% movement) (1.46)                       1.51                         

v.  Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation (undiscounted)
Particulars As at 

31 March 2024
As at 

31 March 2023
One to five years                      379.18                      304.45 
Five years and above                      188.08                      137.65 
Total  expected cash flows                      567.26                      442.10 

(.................This space has been left blank intentionally…..........)

The above sensitivity analysis are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to
occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant
actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end
of the reporting period) has been applied as when calculating the defined benefit liability recognised in the Consolidated Financial Statements.

The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the prior period.
Sensitivities due to mortality and withdrawals are not material and hence impact of change was not calculated.

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have
affected the defined benefit obligation by the amount shown below:
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d) Defined benefit plans - Pension in Philippines:

Particulars As at 
31 March 2024

As at 
31 March 2023

Present value of retirement benefit obligation at the end of the year 1,193.38                  968.34                     
Fair value of plan assets at the end of the year 62.53                       69.02                       
Liability recognised in the consolidated balance sheet 1,130.85                  899.32                     
Current liabilities (refer note 25) -                          -                          
Non-current liabilities (refer note 20) 1,130.84                  899.30                     

1,130.84                  899.30                     

i Reconciliation of the retirement benefits obligation

Particulars As at 
31 March 2024

As at 
31 March 2023

Obligations as at the beginning of the year 968.34                     -                          
Additions on account of common control business combinations ( refer note 44 (B)) -                          763.68                     
Benefits paid (33.33)                     (16.54)                     
Current service cost 112.22                     105.36                     
Interest cost 62.25                       48.71                       
Effect of movements in exchange rates (18.48)                     32.79                       

Actuarial (gains)/losses recognised in other comprehensive income 
Changes in demographic assumptions 49.27                       (42.77)                     
Changes in financial assumptions (43.85)                     20.35                       
Experience adjustment 96.96                       56.76                       
Obligations as at the end of the year 1,193.38                  968.34                     

ii Reconciliation of fair value of plan assets
Particulars As at 

31 March 2024
As at 

31 March 2023
Balance at the beginning of the year 69.02                       -                          
Benefits paid (33.33)                     (16.54)                     
Contributions paid by the employer 32.07                       82.24                       
Interest income 4.02                         0.66                         
Effect of movements in exchange rates (7.70)                       2.39                         

Return on planned assets recognised in other comprehensive income 
Gain/(Loss) on plan assets (1.55)                       0.27                         
Balance at the end of the year 62.53                       69.02                       

iii Expense recognised in the consolidated statement of profit and loss
Particulars For the year ended 

31 March 2024
For the year ended 

31 March 2023

Current service cost 112.22                     105.36                     
Interest cost 58.23                       48.05                       
Total 170.45                     153.41                     

iv Expense recognised in other comprehensive income
Particulars For the year ended 

31 March 2024
For the year ended 

31 March 2023

Changes in demographic assumptions 49.27                       (42.77)                     
Changes in financial assumptions (43.85)                     20.35                       
Experience adjustment 98.51                       56.53                       
Total 103.93                     34.11                       

The Group's operations in Philippines has a defined benefit plan governed by The Republic Act No. 7641 that mandates a minimum retirement
benefit equivalent to one-half month salary per year of service, a fraction of at least six (6) months being considered as one whole year. One-half
month salary is defined as fifteen (15) days salary plus one-twelfth (1/12) of the 13th month pay and the cash equivalent of not more than five (5)
days of service incentive leaves. 

The benefit shall be payable to employees who retire from service who are at least 60 years old and with at least 5 years of continuous service.

The Group adopted the Projected Unit Credit (PUC) method of valuation. The discount rate used was based on approximated zero-coupon yield of
government bonds with remaining maturity approximating the estimated average duration of payments under the plan. 

The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for retirement benefits obligation and its components:
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v. Actuarial Assumptions

The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted averages).

Particulars As at 
31 March 2024

As at 
31 March 2023

Discount rate 6.26% 6.56%
Employee Attrition Rate
- less than 7 years of service 13% to 37% 13% to 37%
- more than 7 years of service 8% to 14% 8% to 14%
Future salary growth 4.44% 5.19%

vi. Sensitivity analysis

Particulars Increase Decrease
 As at 31 March 2024

Discount rate (1% movement) (123.29)                   132.50                     
Future salary growth (1% movement) 134.65                     (129.26)                   

 As at 31 March 2023
Discount rate (1% movement) (85.44)                     99.47                       
Future salary growth (1% movement) 100.16                     (89.03)                     

vii  Maturity profile of defined benefit obligations (Undiscounted)
Particulars As at 

31 March 2024
As at 

31 March 2023
One to five years                      444.54                      447.47 
Five years and above                   9,635.72                   6,411.56 
Total expected cash flows                 10,080.26                   6,859.03 

(.................This space has been left blank intentionally…..........)

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have
affected the defined benefit obligation by the amount shown below:
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38 Financial instruments - fair value measurement

A

Particulars
 FVTPL  FVOCI  Amortised 

cost 
Total  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3 Total

                   -                75.63 -                75.63                              -               75.63 -                     75.63                  

Security deposits                    -                     -   590.39          590.39                            -                    -   -                     -                     
Trade receivables                    -                     -   11,813.36     11,813.36                       -                    -   -                     -                     
Cash and cash equivalents                    -                     -   3,441.26       3,441.26                         -                    -   -                     -                     
Other financial assets                    -                     -   161.14          161.14                            -                    -   -                     -                     
Total                    -                75.63       16,006.15       16,081.78                   -               75.63                        -                      75.63 

                   -                10.44 -                10.44                              -               10.44                        -                      10.44 

Earnout payable             277.92                   -   -                277.92                            -                    -                   277.92                  277.92 
            140.79                   -                     -   140.79                            -                    -                   140.79                  140.79 

Borrowings (including accrued interest) #                    -                     -   19,335.18     19,335.18                       -        17,266.37                        -               17,266.37 
Trade payables                    -                     -   2,593.02       2,593.02                         -                    -                          -                           -   

                   -                     -   5,981.94       5,981.94                         -                    -                          -                           -   
Other financial liabilities                    -                     -   6,157.43       6,157.43                         -                    -                          -                           -   
Total 418.71           10.44            34,067.57     34,496.72     -                17,276.81     418.71               17,695.52           

Particulars
 FVTPL  FVOCI  Amortised 

cost 
Total  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3 Total

                   -                98.17 -                98.17                              -               98.17 -                     98.17                  

Security deposits                    -                     -   495.56          495.56                            -                    -   -                     -                     
Trade receivables                    -                     -   10,685.84     10,685.84                       -                    -   -                     -                     
Cash and cash equivalents                    -                     -   5,852.87       5,852.87                         -                    -   -                     -                     
Other financial assets                    -                     -   47.52            47.52                              -                    -   -                     -                     
Total                    -                98.17       17,081.79       17,179.96                   -               98.17                        -                      98.17 

                   -                77.54 -                77.54                              -               77.54 -                     77.54                  

             42.76 42.76                              -                    -   42.76                 42.76                  

Borrowings (including accrued interest) #                    -                     -   23,479.42     23,479.42                       -        20,591.96 -                     20,591.96           
Trade payables                    -                     -   2,134.67       2,134.67                         -                    -   -                     -                     

                   -                     -   5,479.01       5,479.01                         -                    -   -                     -                     
Other financial liabilities                    -                     -   5,622.35       5,622.35                         -                    -   -                     -                     
Total              42.76              77.54       36,715.45       36,835.75                   -        20,669.50                   42.76             20,712.26 

(a) Fair value hierarchy

Cash settled share based payment awards

Level 2:
Forward exchange contracts: The fair value is determined using quoted forward exchange rates at the reporting date and present value calculations based on yield curves in the 

# Discounted cash flows: The valuation model considers the present value of expected payments, discounted using a risk-adjusted discount rate. The own non-performance risk was 

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their levels in the fair value hierarchy. 

 As at 31 March 2023
Carrying amount Fair value

Derivative financial liabilities designated in a 
hedge relationship*

 As at 31 March 2024
Carrying amount Fair value

Financial assets measured at fair value
Derivative financial assets designated in a hedge 
relationship*

Financial liabilities measured at fair value

Cash settled share based payment awards

Valuation techniques and significant unobservable inputs

Lease liability (current and non-current)

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables (including unbilled receivables), trade payables, other financial assets and liabilities approximate the carrying amount
thereof as at 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023, largely due to the short-term nature of these instruments.

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Lease liability (current and non-current)

Financial assets measured at fair value

Financial liabilities not measured at fair 

Derivative financial assets designated in a hedge 
relationship*

* The fair value of derivative financial instruments is determined based on observable market inputs including currency spot and forward rates, and currency volatility.

Financial liabilities measured at fair value
Derivative financial liabilities designated in a 
hedge relationship*

Financial assets not measured at fair value

Financial liabilities not measured at fair 

Financial assets not measured at fair value

Level 3: Inputs for the assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The section explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fair value of the financial instruments that are:
a) recognised and measured at fair value.
b) measured at amortised cost and for which fair values are disclosed in the financial statement.
To provide an indication of the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Group has classified its financial instruments into three levels as mentioned under Indian 

(.................This space has been left blank intentionally…..........)

There were no changes in fair value hierarchy during the previous year.

Level 3:
Earnout payable: The earnout payable is based on achievement of defined financial targets and continued employment of key employees. The Group has evaluated the probability of
these targets being met, continued employment of key employees and based on such probability, earnout payable has been accounted for based on the most likely amounts expected 
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38 Financial instruments - fair value measurement (continued)

B

Particulars As at 
31 March 2024

As at 
31 March 2023

Balance at the beginning of the year                        -                           -   
Additions                 276.58                         -   
Payments                        -                           -   
Effect of movements in exchange rates                     1.34                         -   
Balance at the end of the year                 277.92                         -   

39 Financial instruments - risk management

(a) Risk management framework

(b) Credit risk

Particulars As at 
31 March 2024

As at 
31 March 2023

Balance at the beginning of the year                   53.02                         -   
Charge for the year                   21.27                    53.02 
(Reversal) for the year                 (50.60)                         -   
Effect of movements in exchange rates                   (2.42)                         -   
Balance at the end of the year                   21.27                    53.02 

(c) Liquidity risk

The Group has an established process to evaluate the creditworthiness of its customers to minimise potential credit risk. Credit evaluations are performed by the Group before
agreements to render services are entered into with prospective customers. Outstanding customer receivables are regularly monitored. three customer groups individually accounted
for more than 10% of the outstanding trade receivable as at 31 March 2024 (31 March 2023 : three customer groups)
The Group’s credit period generally ranges from 60–90 days. The amounts outstanding in the consolidated statement of assets and liabilities represent the maximum exposure to
credit risk. The concentration risk with respect to trade receivables is high since they are concentrated in 3 customers individually. 

Measurement of fair values
Reconciliation of level 3 fair value measurement of financial liabilities is as 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial
asset. The Group's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and
stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group's reputation. The Group believes that the working capital is sufficient to meet its current
requirements. Accordingly, no significant liquidity risk is perceived.

The Group establishes an allowance account for impairment that represents its estimate of losses in respect of trade and other receivables. The allowance account is used to provide
for impairment losses. Subsequently when the Group is satisfied that no recovery of such losses is possible, the financial asset is considered irrecoverable and the amount charged to
the allowance account is then written off against the carrying amount of the impaired financial asset. 

The Company's Board of Directors have the overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Group's risk management framework. The Group's risk management
policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Group, to set appropriate risk limits and controls and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management
policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Group's activities.

Credit risk is limited as the Group generally invests in deposits with banks with high credit ratings assigned by international and domestic credit rating agencies. Counterparty credit
limits are reviewed by the Group periodically and the limits are set to minimise the concentration of risks and therefore mitigate financial loss through counterparty’s potential failure
to make payments. 

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or a counterparty to any other financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. Credit risk encompasses
both the direct risk of default and the risk of deterioration of creditworthiness as well as concentration of risks. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities
(primarily trade receivables) and from its investing activities including deposits with banks, derivative financial instruments and security deposits.

Financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired

Refer table below for movement in the provision for expected credit losses:

Financial instruments and deposits with 

The Company’s Board oversees how management monitors compliance with the Group's risk management policies and procedures, and reviews the adequacy of the risk management
framework in relation to the risks faced by the Group. The Board is assisted in its oversight role by internal audit. Internal audit undertakes both regular and adhoc reviews of risk
management controls and procedures, the results of which are reported to the Board and appropriate corrective actions are taken as required. 

The Group has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments: credit risk (refer note (b) below); liquidity risk (refer note (c) below); market risk (refer note (d) 

(This space is intentionally left blank)
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39 Financial instruments - risk management (continued)

(i) Maturities of financial liabilities

Particulars  Carrying 
amount 

Total 
undiscounted 
 contractual 

payments

0–12 months 1–5 years > 5 years

Borrowings - including current maturities and future committed interest 19,335.18     22,099.81            3,851.72            18,248.09                         -   
Trade payables 2,593.02       2,593.02              2,593.02                        -                           -   
Lease liability - Current and non-current 5,981.94       7,145.50              1,653.94              4,881.88                  609.68 
Other financial liabilities 6,157.43       6,157.43              6,157.43                        -                           -   

34,067.57     37,995.76     14,256.11     23,129.97          609.68                

Particulars  Carrying 
amount 

Total 
undiscounted 
 contractual 

payments

0–12 months 1–5 years > 5 years

Borrowings - including current maturities and future committed interest 23,479.42     28,778.63            3,218.62            25,560.01                         -   
Trade payables 2,134.67       2,134.67              2,134.67                        -                           -   
Lease liability - Current and non-current 5,479.01       8,500.29              1,850.48              5,178.52               1,471.29 
Other financial liabilities 5,622.35       5,622.35              5,622.35                        -                           -   

36,715.45     45,035.94     12,826.12     30,738.53          1,471.29             

(d) Market risk

i) Currency risk

(a)
The exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in Rs., are as follows:

Currency In Rs. million Currency In Rs. million
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents USD           440.21 USD                  503.35 

Financial liabilities
Trade payables USD               4.07 USD                    11.57 
Lease liabilities USD           342.81 USD                  461.07 
Other payables USD               2.58 USD                         -   

USD sensitivity
USD- Increase by 5% *
USD- Decrease by 5% *
* Holding all other variables constant

Particulars  As at 31 March 2023

Sensitivity

1.54                                                 

March 31, 2024

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments and the impact on other components of equity
arises from foreign forward exchange contracts designated as cash flow hedges.
Particulars Impact on profit after tax Impact on profit after tax

(1.54)                                                
4.54                                      

(4.54)                                    

The following are the remaining contractual maturities of financial liabilities at the reporting date. The amounts are gross and undiscounted contractual cash flows, and include
contractual interest payments and exclude the impact of netting agreements.

 As at 31 March 2024

March 31, 2023

As at 31 March 2023

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices which is mainly foreign exchange rates affect the Groups' income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The
objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

As of 31 March 2024, the Group had a working capital of Rs. 2678.05 million (31 March 2023: Rs. 7,369.80 million) including cash and cash equivalents of Rs. 3,441.26 million (31
March 2023: Rs. 5.852.88 million) and receivables of Rs. 11,840.42 million (31 March 2023: Rs. 10,685.84 million).

Foreign currency risk exposure

(.................This space has been left blank intentionally…..........)

 As at 31 March 2024
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39 Financial instruments - risk management (continued)

(b)

Particulars

As at 
31 March 2024

As at 
31 March 2023

Derivative assets
Not later than 12 months                   67.68                    95.35 

Later than 12                     7.95                     2.82 
                  75.63                    98.17 

Derivative 
Not later than 12 months                     9.72                    64.33 

Later than 12                     0.72                    13.21 
                  10.44                    77.54 

Net derivative                   65.19                    20.63 

Particulars As at 
31 March 2024

As at 
31 March 2023

Balance at the beginning of the year (50.78)                (16.38)                 
Gain/(Loss) recognized in other comprehensive income during the year (7.68)                  (429.02)               
Amounts reclassified to profit or loss during the year 158.39               360.57                
Tax impact on above                 (47.77)                    34.05 
Balance at the end of the year                   52.16                  (50.78)

Forward exchange contracts
0 - 180 days 180 - 365 days 365 days and 

above
Average Rs / USD forward contract rate             83.52                   83.98                    84.85 
Average PHP / USD forward contract rate             56.19                   55.92                    56.37 

Forward exchange contracts
0 - 180 days 180 - 365 days 365 days and 

above
Average Rs / USD forward contract rate             82.01                   83.65                    80.82 
Average PHP / USD forward contract rate             54.75                        -                           -   

Number of 
contracts

Notional 
amount 

(millions in 
respective 
currencies)

Fair value 
gain/ (loss) 

(Rs. in 
millions)

Number of 
contracts

Notional 
amount 

(millions in 
respective 
currencies)

Fair value gain/ 
(loss) (Rs. in 

millions)

USD / Rs. 91            116.50              45.94                  59                   26.20                  (35.19)
USD / PHP 70              76.70              19.24                    8                   12.00                    55.82 

ii) Interest rate risk

40 Capital management

Particulars As at 
31 March 2024

As at 
31 March 2023

Total borrowings including lease liabilities 25,317.12          28,958.43           
Less: Cash and cash equivalents (3,441.26)           (5,852.87)            
Adjusted net debt 21,875.86          23,105.56           
Total equity 64,431.28          62,066.70           
Less : Effective portion of cashflow hedge 52.16                 (50.78)                 
Adjusted equity 64,483.44          62,015.92           
Adjusted net debt to adjusted equity ratio 0.34                   0.37                    

Impact of hedging activities

(.................This space has been left blank intentionally…..........)

The Group monitors capital using a ratio of 'adjusted net debt' to 'adjusted equity'. For this purpose, adjusted net debt is defined as total liabilities, including interest-bearing loans and
borrowings less cash and cash equivalents and other bank balances. Adjusted equity comprises all components of equity except hedge reserve.
The Group's adjusted net debt to equity ratio is analysed as follows:

The Group's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The Group's
capital structure includes debt and is influenced by the changes in regulatory framework, government policies, available options of financing and the impact of the same on the
liquidity position.

For the purpose of the Group's capital management, capital includes issued equity capital and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary
objective of the Group's capital management is to maximise the shareholder value.

The Group's hedging policy only allows for effective hedge relationships to be established. Hedge effectiveness is determined at the inception of the hedge relationship and through
periodic prospective effectiveness assessments to ensure that an economic relationship exists between the hedged item and hedging instrument. The Group enters into hedge
relationships where the critical terms of the hedging instrument match exactly with the terms of the hedged item.

As the critical terms of the hedging instruments and their corresponding hedged items are the same, the Group performs a qualitative assessment of effectiveness and it is expected
that the value of the hedging instruments and the value of the corresponding hedged items will systematically change in opposite direction in response to movements in the underlying
exchange rates. 

The Group monitors the aforesaid critical terms on a regular basis to assess if the hedging relationship remains highly effective. Hedge ineffectiveness is recognised on a cash flow
hedge in the statement of profit and loss. Ineffectiveness represents remaining portion of gain or loss on the hedging instrument that cannot be offset with the change in the fair value
of the hedged item.

Interest rate on the Group's borrowings are fixed, hence there is no interest rate risk.

The reconciliation of cash flow hedge reserve is as follows :

The table below analyses the derivative financial instruments into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining maturity period as at the respective reporting dates:
Changes in fair value of hedging 

instrument

Cash flow hedges

The following are outstanding forward contracts which have been designated as cash flow hedges:

As at 31 March 2024, the Group held following instruments to hedge exposures to changes in foreign currency

As at 31 March 2023, the Group held following instruments to hedge exposures to changes in foreign currency

Maturity

Maturity

Currency

 As at 31 March 2024  As at 31 March 2023
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Capital commitments
Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided (net of advances) amount to Rs.389.42
million (31 March 2023 : Rs 101.72 million). 

(.................This space has been left blank intentionally…..........)

Capital and other commitments

Contingent Liabilities
There are no contingent liabilities as at 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023.

Assessment of arms' length for related party transactions
The Group is subject to local transfer pricing regulations in each of the geographies in which it operates for determining the arm’s
length income and expenditure as derived from the related party transactions. These regulations, require maintenance of prescribed
documents and/or furnishing the certificate by the management or an external accountant within the specified due date under the
regulations to support the arm’s length outcome determination by the Group. Based on these guidelines, the management is of the
opinion that the related party transactions are at arm's length and does not warrant any adjustment, on the part of the management, on
the amount of tax expense and tax provision reported in the Consolidated Financials Statements.
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44 Business combinations

A) Transactions during the year ended 31 March 2024

(i) Acquisition of Birch Technologies, Inc a healthcare technology Company

Consideration transferred:
The total fair value of the consideration transferred is determined as follows.

 Particulars  Amount 
(Rs in 

Cash consideration paid           702.08 
Deferred purchase consideration           101.24 
Total fair value of the consideration transferred for purpose of computing goodwill           803.32 

(Rs. in millions)

Particulars Carrying 
amount

Fair value 
adjustment

Purchase 
price

Fair value of assets acquired:
Technology -                    215.95                215.95          
Customer relationships -                    20.01                  20.01            
Cash 0.24                  -                      0.24              
Trade receivables 1.74                  -                      1.74              
Other receivables 2.73                  -                      2.73              
Prepaid expenses 2.38                  -                      2.39              
Total assets acquired (a) 7.09                  235.96                243.06          

Liabilities assumed:
Trade payables 1.09                  -                      1.09              
Deferred tax liability -                    62.45                  62.45            
Contract liabilities 0.83                  -                      0.83              
Employee benefit obligations 1.47                  -                      1.47              
Total liabilities assumed (b) 3.39                  62.45                  65.84            

Net identifiable assets acquired (a-b) 3.70                  173.51                177.22          

All trade receivables are expected to be collected in full.
Calculation of goodwill:

Particulars
 Amount 

(Rs in 
millions) 

Total fair value of the consideration transferred for purpose of computing goodwill           803.32 
Net identifiable assets acquired           177.22 
Goodwill on acquisition           626.10 

On 22 March 2024, the Group through its wholly owned subsidiary - Sagility LLC entered into a Stock Purchase Agreement (“SPA”) to acquire 100% of the
outstanding common stock in Birch Technologies Inc (‘Birch’). 

Birch is a healthcare technology company offering cloud-based, GenAI call technology built by experts in transformer-based natural language processing. The
Group considers this acquisition to be a business under Ind AS 103 - Business Combinations and has accounted for the same by applying the acquisition method
of accounting.

The acquisition was carried out through a share purchase agreement entered into between the parties pursuant to which the Group acquired 100% of the
outstanding shares in and consequently control over Birch. Out of total purchase consideration of USD 9.6 million (Rs 803.32 million), USD 8.4 million (Rs
702.08 million) was discharged fully in cash and balance USD 1.2 million (Rs.101.24 million) is a deferred consideration payable after 12 months from the date
of closing. In addition, the agreement entitles the sellers to a contingent consideration of upto USD 3.12 million (Rs 260.37 million) payable over a period of 2
years subject to meeting certain performance targets and continued employment with the Group. Hence, such contingent consideration has not been considered
as purchase price and will be accounted as a post combination expense in the consolidated statement of profit and loss over the respective periods. The excess of
the purchase consideration paid over the fair value of assets acquired has been attributed to goodwill.

The goodwill on acquisition has been allocated to the Payer CGU. The contribution of Birch to consolidated revenue and profits for the year 31 March 2024 was 
not material.

This table represents the provisional purchase price allocation.

The useful life of intangible assets pertaining to technology and customer relationships were determined to be 5 years and 2 years respectively. 

The excess of the consideration transferred over the fair value of the net assets acquired is allocated to goodwill as computed below.
Goodwill of Rs. 626.10 million comprises the value of acquired workforce and expected synergies from the acquisition. Goodwill is not
deductible for tax purposes. 
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(ii) Acquisition of healthcare services business of Devlin Consulting Inc.

Consideration transferred:
The total fair value of the consideration transferred is determined as follows.

 Particulars  Amount 
(Rs in 

Cash consideration paid        2,308.85 

Total fair value of the consideration transferred for purpose of computing goodwill        2,308.85 

(Rs. in millions)

Particulars Carrying 
amount

Fair value 
adjustment

Purchase 
price

Fair value of assets acquired:
Technology -                    394.70                394.70          
Customer relationships -                    320.70                320.70          
Cash 0.82                  -                      0.82              
Trade receivables 181.60              -                      181.60          
Total assets acquired (a) 182.42              715.40                897.82          

Liabilities assumed:
Employee benefit obligations 11.58                -                      11.58            
Deferred tax liabilities (net) -                    186.00                186.00          
Total liabilities assumed (b) 11.58                186.00                197.58          

Net identifiable assets acquired (a-b) 170.84              529.40                700.24          

All trade receivables are expected to be collected in full.

Calculation of goodwill:

Particulars
 Amount 

(Rs in 
millions) 

Total fair value of the consideration transferred for purpose of computing goodwill        2,308.85 
Net identifiable assets acquired           700.24 
Goodwill on acquisition        1,608.60 

Had the above acquisitions occurred on 1 April 2023, management estimates that the consolidated revenue and profits for the year ended 31 March 2024 would 
have been Rs. 47,543.00 million and Rs. 2,156.00 million respectively.

The excess of the consideration transferred over the fair value of the net assets acquired is allocated to goodwill as computed below.
Goodwill of Rs. 1,608.60 million comprises the value of acquired workforce and expected synergies from the acquisition. Goodwill is not 

The goodwill on acquisition has been allocated to the payer CGU.
During the year ended 31 March 2024, Sagility Payment Integrity Solutions LLC contributed Rs. 1,036.97 million and Rs. 490.82 million to the consolidated 
revenue and profits respectively. 

On 19 April 2023, the Group through its wholly owned subsidiary - Sagility LLC entered into a Stock Purchase Agreement (“SPA”) to acquire 100% of the
outstanding common stock in Devlin Consulting Inc (‘DCI’). DCI has been subsequently renamed to Sagility Payment Integrity Solutions LLC. 

DCI is a US based healthcare focused technology company engaged in the business of rendering payment integrity related services to customers in the Payer
business. The Group considers this acquisition to be a business under Ind AS 103 - Business Combinations and has accounted for the same by applying the
acquisition method of accounting.

The acquisition was executed through an agreement for a total consideration of USD 40 million (Rs. 3,289.20 million) (including earnout payable amounting to
Rs. 980.35 million). The Group has paid an amount of USD 28 million (Rs. 2,308.85 million) as upfront purchase consideration. The earnout payable is linked
to continuing employment of selling shareholders and has hence not been fair valued and considered as part of purchase consideration for goodwill purposes.
Based on the expected outcome of future events, the earnout payable will be accounted for as post combination expenses in the consolidated statement of profit
and loss. The excess of the purchase consideration paid over the fair value of assets acquired has been attributed to goodwill.
During the year ended 31 March 2024, expenses amounting to USD 6.68 million (Rs. 554.24 million) were accounted for as post combination expenses in
relation to earnout payable under the acquisition agreements. The expenses accounted for based on management’s assessment of the probability of the requisite
financial targets / other contingencies being met and continued employment of key personnel.

This table represents the final purchase price allocation.

The useful life of intangible assets pertaining to technology and customer relationships were determined to be 7 years and 9 years respectively. 
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B) Common control business combinations during the year ended 31 March 2024

(i) Sagility Philippines B.V.

The Board of Directors and Shareholders of SIL approved a Share Purchase Agreement ('SPA') to be entered into between SIL and Sagility B.V., (immediate
holding company), to acquire 100% of the equity shares of Sagility Philippines B.V. (including its branch in Philippines), which was a wholly owned subsidiary
of Sagility B.V. The Board of Directors and shareholders of SIL concluded this acquisition to be at arms' length and in compliance with the requirements of the
regulations of Companies Act, 2013 and other regulations in India that govern related party transactions.

Pursuant to the above, on 26 March 2024, SIL executed the SPA with Sagility B.V. for a purchase consideration of USD 175.04 million (Rs.14,590.24 million).
The purchase consideration was discharged by issuing 515,525,269 shares of SIL to Sagility B.V. (holding company).

SIL and Sagility Philippines B.V. (including its branch in Philippines) were under common control with effect from 6 January 2022. This acquisition, being a
common control transaction has been accounted for based on the pooling of interests method in accordance with Appendix C to Ind AS 103 - Business
Combinations. A purchase price allocation of the consideration paid to acquire is not required to be carried out and disclosed in accordance with Ind AS 103.

In accordance with the requirements of Appendix C to Ind AS 103, the financial information included in the Consolidated Financial Statements in respect of
prior periods has been restated as if the business combination had occurred with effect from 6 January 2022. While accounting for the acquisition and restating
the financial information for all periods included in the Consolidated Financial Statements, the assets and liabilities of the acquired entity was reflected at its
carrying amount and no adjustments were made to determine the fair value. Similarly, no new assets or liabilities were identified and recorded. 

The difference between the purchase consideration paid for the acquisition and the net assets acquired as of the acquisition date as well as each reporting date
before the acquisition date was transferred to Common control adjustment deficit account and presented separately within other equity. 

On 6 January 2022, SIPL and its wholly owned subsidiaries, entered into various agreements to acquire the Healthcare business from Hinduja Global Solutions
Limited. The acquisitions were executed by way of business transfer agreements in India, Philippines, Jamaica and through a share purchase agreement for
transfer of shares in Sagility Operations Inc.(formerly known as HGS Healthcare Operations Inc.) (including its down-stream subsidiaries) and Sagility Care
Management LLC (formerly known as HGS Axispoint Health, LLC). The Group considers these acquisitions to be a business under Ind AS 103 - Business
Combinations and has accounted for the same by applying the acquisition method of accounting.
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Rs. in millions

Particulars As at 
31 March 2024

As at 
31 March 2023

As at 
01 April 

2022
Purchase consideration discharged by issue of equity shares of SIL           14,590.24             14,590.24      14,590.24 
Net assets of Sagility Sagility Philippines B.V. (including its Philippines branch)
- Goodwill             4,792.57               4,886.72        4,722.09 
- Property, plant and equipment             1,049.58                  901.10           693.06 
- Capital work in progress                    4.36                          -                 1.37 
- Intangible assets                148.15                  219.03           255.86 
- Trade receivables (inter-company)             6,602.59               5,349.70        4,425.13 
- Right of use assets             2,962.56               2,622.30        2,719.88 
- Other financial assets                356.30                  295.03           112.46 
- Other assets                187.61                  212.44           112.03 
- Cash and bank balances                333.37                  508.60           264.08 
- Lease liabilities           (3,042.63)             (2,653.68)       (2,700.50)
- Employee related liabilities (including defined benefit obligations)           (1,332.92)             (1,108.00)          (904.79)
- Other liabilities              (892.98)                (887.93)          (629.71)
- Trade payables and accrued expenses              (613.86)                (472.22)          (328.89)
- Deferred tax asset / (liability) (net)                231.71                  158.22           112.51 
- Current tax liability (net)                (19.37)                  (94.55)            (21.55)
- Other components of equity           (2,204.94)             (1,374.66)          (270.93)
Common control adjustment deficit account (A) 6,028.14           6,028.14             6,028.14       

(.................This space has been left blank intentionally…..........)

Computation of Common control adjustment deficit account in relation to the common control acquisition of Sagility Philippines B.V. (including its 
Philippines branch)
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(B) Common control business combinations during the year ended 31 March 2024

(ii) Sagility (US) Holdings Inc.

Computation of in relation to the common control acquisition of Sagility (US) Holdings Inc. (including its downstream subsidiaries)

Rs. in 

Particulars As at 
31 March 2024

As at 
31 March 2023

As at 
01 April 

2022
Purchase consideration discharged by issue of equity shares of SIL           52,388.86             52,388.86      52,388.86 
Net assets of Sagility (US) Holdings Inc. (including its downstream subsidiaries)
- Property, plant and equipment             1,687.23               1,109.10        1,229.10 
- Capital work in progress                    5.38                      3.05             39.13 
- Right of use assets                484.82                  673.01           578.24 
- Goodwill           31,310.14             28,717.69      26,467.47 
- Intangible assets           19,899.80             20,112.77      19,853.06 
- Other non-current financial assets                  46.81               3,069.86             13.67 
- Other non-current assets             2,433.32                  659.79             16.10 
- Trade receivables (including inter-company receivables)           15,159.50             16,508.32      10,599.16 
- Cash and bank balances             2,850.67               4,914.89        3,016.75 
- Other current financial assets                  80.29                      1.10             57.95 
- Other current assets                431.95                  378.93           343.28 
- Promissory notes           (8,627.00)           (10,236.98)    (28,842.19)
- Lease liabilities              (323.87)                (499.12)          (439.49)
- Employee related liabilities (including defined benefit obligations)              (171.69)                (156.48)          (127.20)
- Trade payables and accrued expenses (including inter-company payables)         (19,349.83)           (19,979.11)    (12,139.91)
- Other current financial liability           (5,459.64)             (4,462.88)       (3,590.56)
- Other current liability              (314.66)                (187.04)          (169.25)
- Deferred tax asset / (liability) (net)           (4,695.97)             (4,601.98)       (4,596.94)
- Current tax liability (net)           (2,202.59)                (264.58)            (80.03)
- Others assets / (liabilities) (net) (including other component of equity)           (3,014.24)             (5,561.78)            (65.91)
Common control adjustment deficit account (B) 22,158.44         22,190.30           40,226.43    

                  -   
Cumulative Common control adjustment deficit account (A+B)           28,186.58             28,218.44      46,254.57 

The Board of Directors and Shareholders of SIL approved a Share Purchase Agreement ('SPA') to be entered into between SIL and Sagility B.V., (immediate 
holding company), to acquire 100% of the equity shares of Sagility (US) Holdings Inc. (along with its downstream subsidiaries), which was a wholly owned 
subsidiary of Sagility B.V. The Board of Directors and shareholders of SIL concluded this acquisition to be at arms' length and in compliance with the 
requirements of the regulations of Companies Act, 2013 that govern related party transactions. The below entities were acquired as part of this transaction:

1) Sagility Care Management LLC (formerly known as Axispoint Healthcare LLC)
2) Sagility (Jamaica) Limited (formerly known as Betaine (Jamaica) Limited)
3) Sagility Provider Solutions LLC (formerly known as EBOS LLC)
4) Sagility Technologies LLC (formerly known as Collibrium LLC)
5) Sagility LLC (formerly known as Healthcare LLC)
6) Sagility Operations Inc. (formerly known as HGS Operations Inc.)
7) Sagility (US) Bidco Inc. (formerly known as Betaine (US) Bidco Inc.)
8) Sagility Payment Integrity Solutions LLC (acquired w.e.f 19 April 2023)
9) Sagility Columbia SAS
Pursuant to the above, on 28 March 2024, SIL executed the SPA with Sagility B.V. for a purchase consideration of USD 628.5 million (Rs. 52,388.86 million). 
The purchase consideration was discharged by issuing 1,851,085,160 shares of SIL to Sagility B.V. (immediate holding company).

SIL and Sagility (US) Holdings Inc. were under common control with effect from 6 January 2022. This acquisition, being a common control transaction has 
been accounted for based on the pooling of interests method in accordance with Appendix C to Ind AS 103 - Business Combinations. A purchase price 
allocation of the consideration paid to acquire is not required to be carried out and disclosed in accordance with Ind AS 103.

In accordance with the requirements of Appendix C to Ind AS 103, the financial information included in the Consolidated Financial Statements in respect of 
prior periods has been restated as if the business combination had occurred with effect from 6 January 2022. While accounting for the acquisition and restating 
the financial information for all periods included in the Consolidated Financial Statements, the assets and liabilities of the acquired entity was reflected at its 
carrying amount and no adjustments were made to determine the fair value. Similarly, no new assets or liabilities were identified and recorded. 

(.................This space has been left blank intentionally…..........)
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(i) As of 31 March 2024

As % of 
consolidated 

net assets
Amount

As % of 
consolidated 
profit or loss

Amount
As % of 

consolidated 
OCI

Amount
As % of 

consolidated total 
comprehensive 

Amount

Parent
Sagility India Limited (formerly known as Sagility India 
Private Limited and Berkmeer India Private Limited) 135.26% 87,147.85        31.86% 727.17        79.05% 96.47         34.25% 823.64           

Foreign Subsidiaries
Sagility Care Management LLC (formerly known as HGS 
Axispoint Health, LLC) 4.86% 3,133.56          -0.12% (2.69)           -                 -            -0.11% (2.69)              
Sagility (Jamaica) Limited (formerly known as Betaine 13.31% 8,576.02          26.84% 612.59        -                 -            25.47% 612.59           
Sagility Provider Solutions LLC(formerly known as HGS 1.64% 1,055.45          27.03% 617.05        -                 -            25.66% 617.05           
Sagility Technologies LLC(formerly known as HGS -1.40% (903.43)            -19.02% (434.22)       -                 -            -18.06% (434.22)          
Sagility LLC (formerly known as HGS Healthcare, LLC) 5.77% 3,720.02          42.97% 980.97        -                 -            40.79% 980.97           
Sagility Operations Inc.(formerly known as HGS Healthcare 48.32% 31,136.10        -61.55% (1,405.00)    -                 -            -58.43% (1,405.00)       
Sagility Philippines B.V. (formerly known as Betaine (PH) 31.64% 20,387.01        50.93% 1,162.49     -122.40% (149.37)     42.13% 1,013.11        
Betaine (US) Holdings Inc. 51.18% 32,975.19        -0.01% (0.28)           -                 -            -0.01% (0.28)              
Sagility (US) Inc. (formerly known as Betaine (US) BidCo 49.23% 31,718.34        -16.25% (370.83)       -                 -            -15.42% (370.83)          
Sagility (Colombia) SAS 0.40% 255.63             0.52% 11.91          -                 -            0.50% 11.91             
Sagility Payment Integrity Solutions LLC (formerly known as 0.87% 558.73             16.80% 383.49        -                 -            15.95% 383.49           
Birch Technologies Inc 1.25% 803.32             -                     -              -                 -            -                         -                 

Subtotal 342.32% 220,563.79      100.00% 2,282.66     -43.35% (52.91)       92.72% 2,229.75        

Eliminations/ Adjustments arising out of consolidation -242.32% (156,132.47)     0.00% 0.00            143.35% 174.94       7.27% 174.94           

Non-controlling interests -                  -                   -                     -              -                 -            -                         -                 
Total 100.00% 64,431.33        100.00% 2,282.66     100.00% 122.03       99.99% 2,404.69        

(This space is intentionally left blank)

Additional information pursuant to paragraph 2 of Division II of Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013 ‘General instructions for the preparation of Consolidated financial information

Name of the entity

Net assets i.e. Total assets 
minus Total liabilities Share in profit or loss Share in OCI Share in total comprehensive 

income
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(ii) As of 31 March 2023

As % of 
consolidated 

net assets
Amount

As % of 
consolidated 
profit or loss

Amount
As % of 

consolidated 
OCI

Amount
As % of 

consolidated total 
comprehensive 

Amount

Parent
Sagility India Limited (formerly known as Sagility India 
Private Limited and Berkmeer India Private Limited) 31.28% 19,417.09        24.54% 352.37        -6.35% (147.90)     5.43% 204.47           

Foreign Subsidiaries
Sagility Care Management LLC (formerly known as HGS 
Axispoint Health, LLC) 4.98% 3,088.73          -11.12% (159.66)       -                 -            -4.24% (159.66)          
Sagility (Jamaica) Limited (formerly known as Betaine 12.88% 7,992.58          34.75% 498.93        -                 -            13.25% 498.93           
Sagility Provider Solutions LLC(formerly known as HGS 0.69% 428.81             23.49% 337.30        -                 -            8.96% 337.30           
Sagility Technologies LLC(formerly known as HGS -0.74% (460.02)            -26.04% (373.90)       -                 -            -9.93% (373.90)          
Sagility LLC (formerly known as HGS Healthcare, LLC) 4.34% 2,692.85          119.79% 1,719.91     -                 -            45.69% 1,719.91        
Sagility Operations Inc.(formerly known as HGS Healthcare 51.65% 32,054.60        -74.65% (1,071.83)    -                 -            -28.47% (1,071.83)       
Sagility Philippines B.V. (formerly known as Betaine (PH) 31.24% 19,387.18        49.50% 710.75        1.61% 37.55         19.88% 748.30           
Betaine (US) Holdings Inc. 52.32% 32,475.68        0.00% (0.05)           -                 -            0.00% (0.05)              
Sagility (US) Inc. (formerly known as Betaine (US) BidCo 50.92% 31,604.58        -40.73% (584.77)       -                 -            -15.53% (584.77)          
Sagility (Colombia) SAS 0.01% 6.87                 0.47% 6.69            -                 -            0.18% 6.69               
Sagility Payment Integrity Solutions LLC (formerly known as -                  -                   -                     -              -                 -            -                         -                 

Subtotal 239.56% 148,688.91      100.00% 1,435.72     -4.74% (110.35)     35.22% 1,325.37        

Eliminations/ Adjustments arising out of consolidation -139.56% (86,622.25)       -                     -              104.74% 2,439.04    64.79% 2,439.04        

Non-controlling interests -                  -                   -                     -              -                 -            -                         -                 
Total 100.00% 62,066.66        100.00% 1,435.72     100.00% 2,328.69    100.01% 3,764.41        

(This space is intentionally left blank)

Name of the entity

Net assets i.e. Total assets 
minus Total liabilities Share in profit or loss Share in OCI Share in total comprehensive 

income
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46 Additional Regulatory Information required under Schedule III
(i) Utilisation of borrowed funds and share premium
I

(a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Group (Ultimate Beneficiaries); or
(b) provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the ultimate beneficiaries

II

47 Code on Social Security

48 Purchase consideration payable
The Group’s wholly owned subsidiaries, Sagility Operations Inc., Sagility LLC, Sagility (US) Holdings Inc. and Sagility (US) Inc. are parties to an ongoing Legal dispute in the United States of America
with respect to payment of certain vendor related commission arising from an agreement entered into with the vendor prior to the acquisition (‘Synergy Litigation’). The vendor has claimed an amount of
USD 115.9 million (Rs. 9,663.33) and USD 53.24 million (Rs 4,438.96 million) in damages under two alternative approaches based on the unjust enrichment approach and the lost profits approach.
Pursuant to the acquisition agreements entered into by the Group, in relation to the share purchase of Sagility Operations Inc. and Sagility LLC (businesses acquired by the Group during the period ended
31 March 2022), such vendor related disputes and liabilities are excluded liabilities for the Group. In the future, as and when these disputes are settled and in the event the Group is required to make an
outflow of resources to settle the same, Sagility B.V. (immediate holding company) is contractually entitled to a full reimbursement of such outflows from the Hinduja Global Solutions Limited (sellers).
Sagility LLC has denied liability, asserted counterclaims and affirmative defenses, and are seeking damages. Sagility LLC has filed their expert disclosures to oppose the damages claimed as being
incorrect, speculative, and economically flawed. 

In relation to the above and the acquisitions during January 2022, the Group has a deferred consideration liability amounting to USD 45 million (Rs. 3,751.94 million) payable to sellers. The liability is
due to be settled on the earlier of conclusion and settlement of the above disputes or obtaining a bank guarantee from the sellers. On 22 March 2024, Sagility B.V. has received an unconditional bank
guarantee from Barclays Bank Plc on behalf of the sellers. Such bank guarantee is valid until 31 October 2026.

Subsequent to the reporting date, Sagility (US) Holdings Inc. raised an amount of USD 44.48 million (Rs. 3,707.73 million) against issue of shares to Sagility B.V. 16,393.83 shares were issued at a per
share value of USD 2,713.47 (Rs. 226,166.44 per share). Such funds received were utilized by the Group to settle the deferred consideration due as above. Contemporaneously, SIL issued 131,015,338
shares to Sagility B.V. as consideration to acquire the shares issued by Sagility (US) Inc in this regard.

Further, on 22 May 2024 Sagility B.V. has entered into an agreement with the Group pursuant to which it has contracted to re-imburse any payments that may be required to be made by the Group in
order to settle the above disputes, to the extent such amounts have been recovered by Sagility B.V. under the bank guarantee referred to above or under the indemnification agreement entered into with the
sellers which is valid until 5 January 2026. Extension of the indemnification agreement beyond 5 January 2026 is subject to the mutual agreement of the Group and the sellers. Consequently, management
of the Group believes they do not have exposure on account of the above disputes as at 31 March 2024, 31 March 2023 and 31 March 2022. If the dispute is not resolved by 5 January 2026 or the
indemnification agreement is not extended beyond such date, the Group may be exposed to damages arising from the Synergy Litigation.  

Other than in the normal and ordinary course of business, the Group has not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the
understanding that the Intermediary shall:

The Code on Social Security 2020 (‘Code’), which received the Presidential Assent on 28 September 2020, subsumes nine regulations relating to social security, retirement, and employee benefits. The
Code will have an impact on the contributions towards gratuity and provident fund made by the Holding Company. The Ministry of Labour and Employment (‘Ministry’) has released draft rules for the
Code on 13 November 2020 and has invited suggestions from stake holders. The suggestions received are under consideration by the Ministry. The effective date of the Code has not yet been notified and
the related rules to ascertain the financial impact are yet to be finalized and notified. The Group will assess the impact once the subject rules are notified and will give appropriate impact in its financial
information in the period in which, the Code becomes effective and the related rules to determine the financial impact are published.

During the year ended 31 March 2024, the Group has not received funds from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (“Funding Parties”), with the understanding, whether recorded in
writing or otherwise, that the Group shall : 
(a) directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Parties (“Ultimate Beneficiaries”); or
(b) provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.
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Sagility India Limited (formerly known as Sagility India Private Limited and prior to that 
Berkmeer India Private Limited) 

Subsequent to the reporting date, SIPL was converted into a public limited company w.e.f 20 June 2024. Consequent to the conversion, the name of the Company has been changed to “Sagility India
Limited”

Subsequent to the reporting date, the new board has been constituted on 24 June 2024. The newly .constituted board comprises of following members:

Additionally, Sanjeev Lakra and Sarvabhouman Doraiswamy Srinivasan who were previously serving as members of the Board of Directors have 
resigned from their post on the same date.

Vide an agreement entered into on 31 May 2024, the outstanding promissory notes as at 31 March 2024 amounting to USD 89.29 million (Rs. 7,442.24 million) were converted into equity. As part of this
transaction, the Group’s wholly owned subsidiary, Sagility (US) Holdings Inc. issued 32,906.02 shares to Sagility B.V. as consideration for conversion of the outstanding debt into equity. In this
transaction, although Sagility (US) Inc. and Sagility B.V. were the creditor and debtor respectively, Sagility B.V. was acting in the capacity of a shareholder and not a lender. Hence, the conversion of
debt into equity will be recorded as a capital transaction within equity (in the book of Sagility (US) Inc). No gain / (loss) will be recognized in the consolidated statement of profit and loss.
Contemporaneously, SIL issued 262,976,580 shares to Sagility B.V. as consideration to acquire the shares issued by Sagility (US) Inc. as consideration for the conversion of debt into equity. Pursuant to
the above, the Group continues to retain full ownership of Sagility (US) Inc. and its downstream subsidiaries.
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